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Executive Summary

Simon Baron Development LLC contracted with AECOM to perform a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of a multi-occupant commercial property located at 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn,
Kings County, New York (subject property). This Phase | ESA was performed in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice Designation E 1527-13 for
ESAs. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in this report.

The 0.64-acre subject property is occupied by three commercial buildings containing five occupied
commercial spaces: 12 Franklin Street / 2-6 Meserole Avenue (1.5 stories referred to herein as 12
Franklin Street), which is occupied by Northern Territory and Eastern Metal Plumbing and Hardware;
8 Meserole Avenue / 37 Gem Street (1-story, referred to herein as 8 Meserole Avenue), which is
occupied by Scientific Laboratory Music Company; and 27-33 Gem Street/3-7 North 15" Street (1.5
stories, referred to herein as 7 North 15" Street), which is occupied by Dicrk the Norseman and Bacik
Sausage Company. Each of the three adjoining buildings are constructed as slab-on-grade.

Scientific Laboratory Music Company located at 8 Meserole Avenue contains a small partial basement
on the northern portion of the property along Meserole Avenue.

The subject property is located in a mixed use area of Brooklyn consisting of commercial and
industrial properties. The subject property is bordered to the north by Meserole Avenue, beyond
which are unidentified one-story warehouses / industrial facilities. The subject property is bordered to
the east beyond Gem Street by a smoke fish processing facility (Acme Smoked Fish), as well as other
unlabeled one-story warehouses and industrial operations. The subject property is bordered to the
south-southeast by adjoining, unmarked one-story warehouses / industrial facilities, and North 15th
Street to the south-southwest, beyond which is a paved parking area with a fuel pump and the New
York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) Brooklyn maintenance department
building. The subject property is bordered to the west, beyond Franklin Street, by a one-story
warehouse and undeveloped land, beyond which is the Bushwick Inlet. AECOM did not observe any
current gasoline service stations in the immediate vicinity (500 feet) of the subject property. However,
a fuel pump island is located on the southern side of North 15" Street is owned by the maintenance
department for the NYCDEP and appears to have been the same location of a historical gasoline
service station. In addition, W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin Street is a laundry and dry
cleaner located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject property that appears to have
been in operation since 1924. Based on AECOM's site reconnaissance of the surrounding
neighborhood, the fuel pump island owned by the NYCDEP and the nearby dry cleaner are
considered potential off-site sources of concern..

Available records from the New York City Department of Finance’s and Department of Building’s
website, the three buildings that comprise the subject property were constructed sometime after 1916
and prior to 1941. The 1887 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps indicate that the subject property was
undeveloped. By 1905 the northern portion of the subject property (currently occupied by 12 Franklin
Street and 8 Meserole Avenue) was occupied by the Bulmer Lumber Company. The remaining
portion of the subject property consisted of undeveloped land. In 1916 the lumber company has been
replaced by the Warner & Stell Wagon Trucking operations. A 1930’s Certificate of Occupancy states
that 12 Franklin Street was owned by the Sterling Horse Feed Company for the storage of horse feed.
By 1942 the three buildings at the subject property are present. The following summarizes the
businesses which occupied each of the buildings:
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12 FRANKLIN STREET

This parcel in 1942 was identified as the Warner Dog Food Company, Inc and is also identified in
1965 as Dri Food Products Inc. The operations of this company remain at this parcel until sometime
after 1965. By 1970 the operations at this site were identified as Ace Cellophane & Polyethylene
Corporation, though a 1968 Certificate of Occupancy states that the parcel was used for the printing
and converting polyethylene and cellophane bags. Sometime between 1973 and 1997 the parcel
began operating as Polycraft, Inc. which appears to have ceased operation in 2013. Eastern Metal
Plumbing Supply began operating sometime between 2012 and 2013 based upon imaging from
Google Maps. In 2013 construction was ongoing for the Northern Territory bar / restaurant and began
operating by 2014.

8 MESEROLE AVENUE

This parcel in 1942 is identified as plywood storage. In 1945 the parcel is identified on a Certificate of
Occupancy form as conducting chipping, blasting and finishing of magnesium castings. By 1951 the
parcel is identified as the Superior Bearing Bronze Company for magnesium casting cleaning. The
operations of this company remain at this parcel until sometime prior to 1965. From 1965 to 1985 the
parcel is identified as Hardchrome Electro Processing Corporation, Universal Electro Chemical
Company, and Universal Electric Sign Company, Inc. In 2000 the parcel is identified as RPM Auto
Service. Google Map images from 2007 indicate that the exterior of the parcel is relatively well
maintained but does not identify the type of operations. The current operations, Scientific
Laboratories Music Studios appear to have occupied the parcel sometime prior to 2010. Building
records indicate that renovations to the parcel were ongoing in 2007.

NORTH 15™ STREET

This parcel in 1942 is identified as a garage that has three gasoline tanks. It is unknown whether
these tanks were aboveground or underground. By 1951 the parcel is identified as a garage (with
three gasoline tanks) for the City of New York Division of School Lunches. From 1965 through 2007
the available documentation does not indicate the use of the parcel but appears to have been used as
a garage. The 1965 Sanborn Map shows evidence of the three gasoline tanks. Google Map images
from 2007 indicate that the parcel was part of the operations of Poly Craft Company. In 2013 the
parcel appears to have under renovation for its current use as an eating establishment, brewery, and
warehouse space.

The subject property is identified on several different databases under following facility names and
addresses:

e Polycraft Industries Corporation located at 12 Franklin Street is identified on the Aerometric
Information Retrieval Systems (US AIRS) and the Facility Index System (FINDS)
databases. These databases are non-contamination-related listings.

e Poly Converters of America Inc. located at 2 Meserole Avenue (which also appears to be
12 Franklin Street) is identified on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non
Generator / No Longer Regulated (RCRA Non Gen / NLR (), FINDS , and NY MANIFEST
(Facility and Manifest Data) databases. The RCRA Non Gen / NLR and FINDS databases
are non-contamination-related listings. According to the RCRA Non Gen / NLR and/or NY
Manifest database listings, this former occupant was historically a large quantity generator
(LQG) of ignitable hazardous waste with one violation in which compliance was achieved.
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The NY MANIFEST database lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a transfer, storage, and disposal (TSD) facility. This database indicates that
several thousands of pounds and gallons of non-listed ignitable wastes were generated
between 1992 and 1994.

e Hard Chrome Electro Processing Corporation located at 8 Meserole Avenue is identified on
the RCRA- Small Quantity Generator (SQG ), US AIR, FINDS, and NY MANIFEST
databases. The US AIR and FINDS databases are non-contamination-related listings. The
RCRA-SQG and NY MANIFEST databases identify the site as generating wastes
consisting of spent cyanide plating bath solutions, spent stripping and cleaning bath
solutions, and non-listed corrosive wastes between 2005 and 2012. This facility was
historically identified as a LQG as early as 1980. No RCRA violations were identified.
However, the known historical operations of similar electro plating operations were often
associated with uncontrolled discharges and sloppy housekeeping.

e VE2 Plating Company located at 7 — 11 North 15" Street is identified under the NY UST,NY
Historical (HIST) UST,RCRA Non Gen / NLR and NY MANIFEST databases. The NY UST
and NY HISTUST databases identify the abandonment of a 2,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil UST.
The fill port of this UST was identified during AECOM’s site reconnaissance. The RCRA-
SQG and NY MANIFEST databases identify the site as generating corrosive wastes,
chromium, lead, spent cyanide, plating bath solutions, spent stripping and cleaning bath
solutions from electro plating operations between 1989 and 1995. Some of these wastes
are identified as being generated from Presto Electro Plating Corporation. Multiple RCRA
violations are reported for this facility between 1992 and 1994; however, compliance is
listed as being achieved in 1995. As previously stated, the known historical operations of
similar electroplating operations were often associated with uncontrolled discharges and
sloppy housekeeping.

According to the environmental database report, 102 database listings for 45 sites were identified
within 1/8 mile of the subject property. Based on AECOM's review of these database listings, none of
these sites are expected to present a REC to the subject property based on their distance from the
subject property, regulatory status (i.e. closed, no violations found), media impacted (i.e. soil only),
and/or topographical position from the subject property (i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient) except
for the NYCDEP B-9 Facility located at 22 North 15th Street. The USTs associated with a fueling
station for the NYCDEP maintenance vehicles is located approximately 100 feet southwest of the
subject property across North 15th Street. This site is listed on the NY HIST UST database.
According to the site-specific environmental database report, this site had three 1,000 gallon gasoline
USTs removed in 1984 and currently has three active 1,000 gallon gasoline USTs. The NYSDEC
closed the files on the removed USTs in 1998. However, due to the lack of available information
regarding the removal of the USTs or the current operations of the active USTs, as well as the
proximity of this site, it is AECOM'’s opinion that a VEC cannot be ruled out, and therefore, the
former and current USTs at this site are considered a REC. In addition, though none of the
database listings for W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin Street are considered a REC, a uniform
rental, laundry and dry cleaning has operated at this site sometime after 1939 and prior to 1994. Due
to the lack of available information regarding the historical dry cleaning operations, it is AECOM’s
opinion that a VEC cannot be ruled out, and is therefore considered a REC..

The following RECs were identified during this assessment:

e There is no documentation for the removal of the 2,000 gallon No. 2 Fuel Oil UST located at
the 7 North 15" Street parcel. The location of the former UST is located below the bar and
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dining area for Dirck the Norseman. The potential exists for residual contamination to exist
below the parcel.

e The 1942 and 1951 Sanborn Maps indicate the presence of three gasoline tanks located at
the 7 North 15" Street parcel. Two of these tanks appear to be located in the parcel which is
bar and brewery area for Dirck the Norseman and one tank appears to be located along the
sidewalk of the parcel. The geophysical survey did not detect any evidence of the former
UST in the sidewalk and the survey could not be performed within the interior of Dirck the
Norseman. The potential exists that the two former gasoline tanks are USTs that are still
beneath the floor of Dirck the Norseman.

e Visual evidence identified the presence of a UST vent pipe within the sidewalk at 8 Meserole
Avenue. Records provided by the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) indicate
that a 1,080 gallon UST formerly used to store No. 2 fuel oil currently exists at 8 Meserole
Avenue. Since fuel oil is no longer used at this parcel, the tank is out-of-service. As such, it
needs to be closed in accordance with the appropriate requirements of Chapter 34 of the New
York City Fire Code as identified in the Rules of the City of New York (RCNY).

e As for the remaining RECs, the current operations at the subject property make it highly
unlikely for employees and/or patrons to come into contact with potential contaminants
typically associated with these type of RECs. However, these RECs will need to be further
evaluated upon any future redevelopment or intrusive work at the subject property.This
suggests that a UST may still be present and that it was abandoned in-place. Since there is
no documentation associated with this potential UST, the potential exists for a UST to be
present and that residual contamination may exist in the area.

e The former operations of Superior Bearing Bronze Company and Hard Chrome Electro
Processing Corporation located at 8 Meserole Avenue and VE2 Plating Company located at
7-11 North 15" Street generated a variety of wastes associated with electro-plating. These
wastes generally consisting of spent cyanide plating bath solutions, spent stripping, corrosive
wastes, cleaning bath solutions, and non-listed corrosive wastes between 2005 and 2012.
The known historical operations of similar electro plating operations were often associated
with uncontrolled discharges and sloppy housekeeping. Therefore, the potential exists for
these two former operations to have impacted the surrounding environment.

e Information pertaining to the NYCDEP B-9 Facility at 22 North 15" Street indicates that a
maintenance fueling station is located approximately 150 feet south of the subject property
across North 15" Street. According to the site-specific environmental database report, this
site had three USTs removed in 1984 and currently has three active 1,000 gallon gasoline
USTs. Due to the lack of available information regarding the removal of the USTs or the
current operations of the active USTs, it is AECOM'’s opinion that residual contamination
cannot be ruled out.

e W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin Street is a uniform rental, laundry and dry cleaning
operations located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject property. The
operations at this location have been on-going sometime after 1939 and prior to 1992. Due to
the information pertaining to the disposal of halogenated solvents and still bottoms, and the
knowledge that the historical operations of dry cleaners have the potential to impact the
environment, and the lack of available information regarding the dry cleaning operations, it
is AECOM’s opinion that potential contamination to the surrounding environment cannot be
ruled out.

As for the RECs identified above, the current operations at the subject property make it highly unlikely
for employees and/or patrons to come into contact with potential contaminants typically associated
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with these types of RECs. Impacts from potential contaminants are not a significant concern at this
time. However, these RECs will need to be further evaluated upon any future redevelopment or
intrusive work at the subject property.

This assessment revealed no evidence of HRECs or CRECs in connection with the property.
The following de minimis conditions (DMCs) were identified during this assessment:

e Pipe cutting and threading equipment was located at two locations within Eastern Metal
Plumbing Supply. Cutting oil stains were located on the floor and wall for the equipment
located in the rear of the facility while oil staining on the floor was present in the equipment
located near the garage door for the facility. Each of the stains on the floor measured
approximately three feet wide by three feet long while the staining on the wall measured
approximately two feet wide by three feet long. The concrete floor appeared to be in good
condition and there were no floor drains visible at these two locations. Given the localized
nature of this staining, AECOM considers this a DMC.

e AECOM noted some staining in partial basement located at 8 Meserole Avenue. The staining
is less than four square feet on one of the basement walls and was likely associated with the
former aboveground heating oil tank reported by the site contact for Scientific Laboratory
Music. No other information was available on this reported former AST such as removal date,
size, or age. Though a sump is located in the corner of the basement to discharge rainwater
that enters the basement, the visible staining was isolated and not near the sump. Given the
localized nature of this staining, AECOM considers this a DMC.
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1.0 Introduction

1.1 Purpose

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed pursuant to AECOM's written
proposal, dated September 15, 2015. This assessment was performed in advance of the potential
sale and redevelopment of the subject property. The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to provide the
client with information for use in evaluating recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated
with the subject property.

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include RECs, including historical RECs (HRECs),
controlled RECs (CRECSs), and de minimis conditions. A REC is defined by the ASTM standard as
“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.” The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions
in compliance with laws. HRECs are a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction
of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls. CRECs are a recognized
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products
that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of
required controls. De minimis conditions (DMCs) are those situations that do not present a material
risk of harm to public health or the environment and generally would not be subject to enforcement
action if brought to the attention of the regulating authority.

This assessment is based on a review of existing conditions, reported pre-existing conditions, and
observed operations at the subject property and adjacent properties.

1.2  Scope of Work

The Phase | ESA included a site visit, regulatory research, historical review, and a review and an
environmental database analysis of the subject property. In conducting the Phase | ESA, AECOM
assessed the subject property for visible signs of possible contamination, researched public records
for the subject property and adjacent properties (as applicable), and conducted interviews with
persons knowledgeable about the subject property. In addition, a geophysical survey of the sidewalks
located adjacent to the subject property was performed to assess the potential for underground
storage tanks (USTSs).

This project was performed in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice Designation E 1527-
13 and AECOM'’s proposal, dated September 15, 2015. Conclusions reached in this report are based
upon the assessment performed and are subject to limitations set forth in Sections 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5
below.
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1.3  Study Limitations

This report describes the results of AECOM's Phase | ESA to identify the presence of contamination-
related liabilities materially affecting the subject facility and/or property. In the conduct of this
assessment, AECOM assessed the presence of such problems within the limits of the established
scope of work as described in our proposal.

As with any due diligence assessment, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information
provided by facility or site representatives, which is not readily verifiable through visual observations or
supported by any available written documentation. AECOM shall not be held responsible for
conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully
disclosed by facility or site representatives at the time this assessment was performed. In addition,
the findings and opinions expressed in this report are subject to certain conditions and assumptions,
which are noted in the report. Any party reviewing the findings of the report must carefully review and
consider all such conditions and assumptions.

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by AECOM in accordance with
the agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at
the time of AECOM's assessment of the subject property. The statements, findings and opinions
contained in this report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the
subject property.

As specified in the ASTM standard (referred to below as "this practice"), it is incumbent that the client
and any other parties who review and rely upon this report understand the following inherent
conditions surrounding any Phase | ESA:

e Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential
for REC in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but
not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for REC in connection with a property, and
this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and costs. (Section 4.5.1 of the ASTM
standard)

e Not Exhaustive - "All appropriate inquiry" does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a
clean property. There is a point at which the cost of information obtained outweighs the
usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly
completion of transactions. One of the purposes of this practice is to identify a balance
between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in performing
an ESA and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown conditions resulting from additional
information. (Section 4.5.2 of the ASTM Standard)

e Comparison with Subsequent Inquiry - ESAs must be evaluated based on the
reasonableness of judgments made at the time and under the circumstances in which they
were made. Subsequent ESAs should not be considered valid standards to judge the
appropriateness of any prior assessment based on hindsight, new information, use of
developing technology or analytical techniques, or other factors. (Section 4.5.4 of the ASTM
Standard)

A similar set of inherent limitations exist in cases where the Phase | ESA included a screening-level
assessment of vapor migration or vapor encroachment; such an assessment is a required part of a
Phase | ESA when the ASTM E1527-13 standard is employed. According to the ASTM E2600-10
Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions,
the following limitations apply:
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e Uncertainty Not Eliminated in Screening - No vapor encroachment screen (VES) can wholly
eliminate uncertainty regarding the identifications of vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) in
connection with the target property (Section 4.5.1).

e Not Exhaustive - The guide is not meant to be an exhaustive screening. There is a point at
which the cost of information obtained outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in
fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly completion of real estate transactions. . One
of the purposes of this guide is to identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting
the costs and time demands inherent in performing a VES and the reduction of uncertainty
about unknown conditions resulting from additional information. (Section 4.5.2)

e Comparison with Subsequent Investigations - It should not be concluded or assumed that an
investigation was not adequate because the investigation did not identify any VECs in
connection with a property. The VES must be evaluated based on the reasonableness of
judgments made at the time and under the circumstances in which they were made.
Subsequent VESs should not be considered valid bases to judge the appropriateness of any
prior screening if based on hindsight, new information, use of developing technology or
analytical techniques, or similar factors (Section 4.5.4)

This report was prepared pursuant to an agreement between Simon Baron Development LLC (Client)
and AECOM and is for the exclusive use of the Client. No other party is entitled to rely on the
conclusions, observations, specifications, or data contained herein without first obtaining AECOM's
written consent and provided any such party signs an AECOM-generated Reliance Letter. A third
party's signing of the AECOM Reliance Letter and AECOM's written consent are conditions precedent
to any additional use or reliance on this report.

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or
regulatory provisions, which would render the report inaccurate. Reliance on this report after the date
of issuance as an accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user's sole risk.

1.4  Site-Related Limiting Conditions

The following site-specific limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e |t was not feasible to evaluate every individual room or space within the building during the
site visit. AECOM's evaluation of these buildings focused on areas where hazardous
substances are handled. Based on the use of the subject property this particular site-related
limiting condition is not expected to have a significant limitation to this assessment.

e The roof was assessable only at the restaurant / pub operations at Northern Territory.
However, AECOM was able to visible scan the roofs of all of the other businesses identified in
this report. Based on the use of the subject property this particular site-related limiting
condition is not expected to have a significant limitation to this assessment.

e AECOM was not allowed to inspect all of the rehearsal rooms located in the music studio
known as Scientific Laboratory. The owner of the studio stated that each of these rooms are
privately owned and he does not have keys to access these rooms. The owner did show
AECOM a typical rehearsal room that is currently owned by a friend. However, based upon
current use of the portion of the subject property, this data gap is not expected to impact the
results of this assessment
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1.5 Data Gaps/Data Failure

The following data failure/data gaps were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e As specified in the agreed upon scope of work, a title search and environmental lien search
were not conducted as part of this ESA. However, based upon historical data collected from
other sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this assessment. In
addition, the user was not aware of environmental liens or activity use limitations (AULs) that
have been placed on the subject property.

e Per ASTM, past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property who are likely to
have material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject property
shall be contacted to the extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be
obtained is not duplicative of information already obtained from other sources. AECOM was
unable to interview past owners and/or operators at the subject property. However, based
upon historical data collected from other sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the
results of this assessment.

e AECOM has yet to receive responses from the Fire Department of the City of New York and
the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene. However, based upon
historical data collected from other sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results
of this assessment.

e As of the date of this report, the client had not provided AECOM with a completed ASTM
1527-13 User Questionnaire which summarized their knowledge of title records,
environmental liens, specialized knowledge, and/or real estate value reduction issues
associated with the subject property. However, this data gap is not expected to impact the
results of this assessment.
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2.0 Site Description

21  Site Location and Parcel Description

The subject property is located at 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, Kings County, New York. The
businesses located at this address are also identified as 7 North 15" Street and 8 Meserole Avenue.
The subject property is situated along Franklin Street between North 15" Street and Meserole
Avenue. Five businesses currently occupy the subject property. These businesses are:

Eastern Metal Plumbing and Hardware — 12 Franklin Street

Northern Territory (Bar / Restaurant) — 12 Franklin Street

Dirck the Norseman (Bar / Restaurant / Brewery) — 7 North 15" Street
Bacik Sausage Company (Warehouse) — 7 North 15" Street
Scientific Laboratory Music Company — 8 Meserole Avenue

The businesses located at the subject property are accessed from Franklin Street to the west, North
15™ Avenue to the southwest, Meserole Avenue to the north, and Gem Street to the east .

According to the New York City Department of Finance (NYCDOF), the subject property is designated
as Block 2614, Lots 1, 3, and 8. The approximate location of the subject property is illustrated on
Figure 1 - Site Location Map.

2.2 Site Ownership
According to the NYCDOF, the subject property is owned by 12 Franklin Street Realty Corporation.

2.3 Site Visit

Mr. Nelson J. Abrams with AECOM'’s 125 Broad Street, New York, New York office visited the subject
property on September 21, 2015. During the site visit, Mr. Abrams was accompanied by the following
individuals at each of the businesses identified above:

Mr. Scott Beiber - Eastern Metal Plumbing and Hardware
Mr. John Marchisio / Ms. Gabby Ponce - Northern Territory
Mr. Jeff Lyons - Dirck the Norseman

Mr. Miet Gidel - Bacik Sausage Company

Mr. Richard Kelly - Scientific Laboratory Music Company

In addition, Mr. Abrams spoke with Mr. Mark Lively, Associate Director for Cushman and Wakefield
who is associated with the sale and redevelopment of the subject property.

Site-related limiting conditions encountered during this assessment were previously summarized in
Section 1.4.

The site visit methodology at each of the businesses identified above consisted of walking over

accessible areas of the subject property, including the building interior and exterior, the perimeter, and
the portions of the surrounding area. The following sections summarize the results of the site visit.
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2.3.1 Site and Facility Description

The 0.64-acre subject property is occupied by five commercial businesses within three buildings: 12
Franklin Street / 2-6 Meserole Avenue (1.5 stories referred to herein as 12 Franklin Street), which is
occupied by Northern Territory and Eastern Metal Plumbing and Hardware; 8 Meserole Avenue / 37
Gem Street (1-story, referred to herein as 8 Meserole Avenue), which is occupied by Scientific
Laboratory Music Company; and 27-33 Gem Street/3-7 North 15" Street (1.5 stories, referred to
herein as 7 North 15" Street), which is occupied by Dirck the Norseman and Bacik Sausage
Company. Each of the three buildings are constructed as slab-on-grade. Scientific Laboratory Music
Company located at 8 Meserole Avenue contains a small partial basement on the northern portion of
the property along Meserole Avenue.

The exterior walls of the buildings are of brick masonry and concrete masonry unit (CMU) construction
with a wood roof decking. The roofing system consists of the main roof areas, each of which are flat,
and are surfaced with a smooth-surface bitumen membrane with an aluminum oxide coating. The
Northern Territory business constructed a roof deck as part of their restaurant operations and is
surfaced with concrete pavers.

During the site visit, no visual evidence of potable water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers,
septic tanks, or leach fields was observed on the subject property. No visual evidence of discolored
soil, water, or unusual vegetative conditions or odors was observed during the site visit. In addition,
no visual evidence of significant corrosion was observed on the floors or walls of the subject property
building or on the exterior of the subject property. The general layout of the subject property is
illustrated on Figure 2 - Site Plan and Representative Site Photographs are provided in Appendix A.

2.3.2 Surrounding Properties

The subject property is located in a mixed use area of Brooklyn consisting of commercial and
industrial properties. The subject property is bordered to the north by Meserole Avenue, beyond
which are unidentified one-story warehouses / industrial facilities. The subject property is bordered to
the east beyond Gem Street by a smoke fish processing facility (Acme Smoked Fish), as well as other
unlabeled one-story warehouses and industrial operations. The subject property is bordered to the
south-southeast by adjoining, unmarked one-story warehouses / industrial facilities, and North 15th
Street to the south-southwest, beyond which is a paved parking area with a fuel pump and the New
York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) Brooklyn maintenance department
building. The subject property is bordered to the west, beyond Franklin Street, by a one-story
warehouse and undeveloped land, beyond which is the Bushwick Inlet.

AECOM did not observe any current gasoline service stations in the immediate vicinity (500 feet) of
the subject property. However, a fuel pump island is located on the southern side of North 15" Street
is owned by the maintenance department for the NYCDEP and appears to have been the same
location of a historical gasoline service station. In addition, W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin
Street is a laundry and dry cleaner located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject
property. The operations at this location have been on-going since 1924. No sensitive receptors (i.e.
day care centers, schools, hospitals, water bodies) are adjacent to the subject property, though the
Bushwick Inlet is located approximately 200 feet west of the subject property on the opposite side of
Franklin Street. Based on AECOM's site reconnaissance of the surrounding neighborhood, the fuel
pump island owned by the NYCDEP and the nearby dry cleaner are considered potential off-site
sources of concern.
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2.3.3 Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials

Two areas within the supply storage area of Eastern Metal Plumbing and Hardware where pipe cutting
equipment is located were heavily stained with petroleum cutting oils. Additionally, evidence of
underground storage tanks were located at two of the businesses at the subject property. A vent pipe
was located within the sidewalk adjacent to Scientific Laboratory Music Company and a fill cap
labelled “fuel oil” was located adjacent to the bar within Dirck the Norseman.

Besides these items, other than normal commercial cleaning supplies, hazardous materials or
petroleum products were not observed at the subject property, or were reported by any of the
individuals interviewed to be located at the subject property. Staining or visual evidence of a
hazardous materials release other than what was observed at Eastern Metal Plumbing and Hardware
was not observed at the time of the site visit.

2.3.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)-containing dielectric fluids have been widely used as coolants and
lubricants in transformers, capacitors, and other electric equipment due to their insulating and
nonflammable properties. Based on the age of the subject property (pre-1979), the potential exists for
PCBs to be present on-site.

No hydraulic equipment (transformers, trash compactors, lifts) was observed on the subject
property.

2.3.5 Aboveground Storage Tanks

Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were not observed during the site visit. Each of the individuals
interviewed were not aware of any ASTs located on the subject property. Mr. Kelly of Scientific
Laboratory Music indicated that he was informed that a former AST was located in the partial
basement located at 8 Meserole Avenue. The inspection of this space presented evidence that an
AST was located in this area as some old petroleum staining was visible on one of the basement
walls. The concrete floor of the basement was in poor condition and a sump used to remove
rainwater was located in the corner of the basement. It was unclear whether a vent pipe observed
approximately 20 feet from the partial basement was associated with the former AST. No ASTs were
listed in the site-specific environmental database report reviewed by AECOM, or otherwise identified
during AECOM'’s review of historical aerial photographs.

2.3.6 Underground Storage Tanks

Visual evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs) were observed during the site visit. As
previously stated, a vent pipe typically associated with USTs was present in front of Scientific
Laboratory along Meserole Avenue. While the current owner indicated that the vent pipe was
associated with the former AST located in the partial basement, the distance from the vent pipe to the
former AST is uncharacteristic for an AST piping system. A brass fill cap labeled fuel oil was located
within the bar of the Dirck the Norseman restaurant. This is likely associated with a 2,000 gallon No. 2
Fuel Oil UST that was backfilled in 1996 as indicated by documentation provided by the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

As part of this Phase | ESA, AECOM performed a geophysical survey within accessible areas along

North 15" Street, Franklin Street, and Meserole Avenue to evaluate that the presence of potential
USTs under the sidewalks adjacent to the subject property (Appendix C). The survey was also
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conducted in the area of the fuel oil cap identified within Dirck the Norseman. The results of the
geophysical survey did not indicate presence of any USTs within the survey area. However, it should
be noted that documentation provided by the NYSDEC indicated that the UST located within Dirck the
Norseman was closed in place, yet the geophysical survey did not identify the presence of a filled
UST. This may be due to the concrete and fill material located in the area of the former UST. No UST
closure/removal documentation was available for the 2,000-gallon fuel oil tank located beneath the
subject property in the bar and dining area of Dirck the Norseman. Therefore, this UST is considered
a REC. Additionally, it is unconfirmed whether the vent pipe observed in front of Scientific Laboratory
along Meserole Avenue is associated with a former AST or a UST. Therefore, there is a potential that
an orphaned UST may be present in this location, which is considered a REC.

No USTs were listed in the site-specific environmental database report for the subject property.

2.3.7 Solid Waste

A solid waste dumpster and /or garbage cans were located at each of the businesses at the subject
property. According to each of the individuals interviewed, the dumpster and garbage cans are used
for the disposal of discarded food, shipping packaging, paper, and general office trash. No evidence
of inappropriate disposal activities and no significant staining were observed in the vicinity of the
dumpster and garbage cans at any of the businesses.

2.3.8 Hazardous Waste

No evidence of hazardous waste generation was observed at any of the businesses at the subject
property, and the individuals interviewed at each business reported no such activities. In addition, the
subject property was not listed as a generator of hazardous waste in the site-specific database report.

2.3.9 Water

Each of the businesses at the subject property receives its potable water supply from the NYCDEP.
No potable water wells were observed at the subject property or reported by the site contacts.

2.3.10 Wastewater

Wastewater discharges from each of the businesses at the subject property include effluent from
human consumptive use and floor drains located in the restrooms at the two restaurants, which,
according to site contacts, discharge directly to the municipal sanitary sewer system. Staining or
visual evidence of a hazardous materials release was not observed in the vicinity of the floor drains.
Wastewater is ultimately discharged to the NYCDEP’s Owls Head wastewater treatment plant.

2.3.11 Stormwater

Stormwater from the subject property appears to drain via sheet flow to the numerous stormwater
drains located throughout the paved streets adjacent to the subject property. No staining was
observed in the vicinity of the storm drains.

2.3.12 Heating and Cooling

There is no central heating or air conditioning for the businesses at the subject property. Heat for the
businesses are provided via individual natural gas-fired, ceiling mounted forced air heating units.
Natural gas is supplied by National Grid. Limited roof mounted and window air conditioning units were
observed and are responsible by each of the tenants at the subject property.
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3.0 Environmental Setting

3.1 Topography

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map of the subject property
area (Brooklyn, NY Quadrangle) and a review of the Google Earth website, the elevation of the
subject property is approximately eight feet above mean sea level (msl). Based on a review of these
technical resources and AECOM's site visit, the subject property appears to be generally flat with a
slight downward slope toward the west towards Bushwick Inlet.

3.2 Soil/Geology

The subject property is located in the Cretaceous-age Atlantic Coastal Plan physiographic province.
The geology of this province is unique, in that it is not made up of rock, but consists of unconsolidated
sediments. Bedrock is not exposed anywhere at the ground surface within the Coastal Plain;
however, it is exposed immediately to the west and northwest on Staten Island and in the Bronx.

Based upon previous investigation conducted by AECOM at nearby properties, two major stratigraphic
units, in the order of increasing depth, were identified. These units consist of fill and native soil. The
subsurface consists of a layer of fill material ranging from a depth of 11 to 19 feet below grade. The

fill generally consists of sand and silty sand with crushed stone, wood, concrete, ash, cinders, and
brick. The fill is underlain by black organic silt ranging in thickness from two (2) to ten (10) feet. Silt
with alternating strata of fine sandy silts and silty clays is present beneath the layer of black organic
silt to depths of approximately 50 to 70 feet below grade, after which point a gray to reddish brown stiff
silty clay occurs. Bedrock was not encountered during any of these investigations.

3.3 Groundwater/Hydrology

Physiographically, Kings County is part of the Long Island Hydrogeologic System. In a roughly north-
south cross section, the geology can be characterized as a wedge shaped layer of Cretaceous and
Pleistocene age unconsolidated sediments, thickening to the south-southeast. Several impermeable
clay layers are found within this sediment package, generally creating three distinct aquifers. Potable
water is primarily withdrawn from the deepest of the aquifers in southeastern Kings County;
groundwater is the sole source of drinking water in Nassau and Suffolk Counties and is protected as
such in Kings County. Consolidated bedrock is of Precambrian and Paleozoic age. The thickness of
the unconsolidated sequence ranges from zero to approximately 1,300 feet below ground surface
from north to south. The uppermost unconsolidated unit consists of Pleistocene glacial till and
moraine deposits in the northern portion of Kings County and glaciofluvial sediments derived from
melt-water of the retreating glacier to the south. These deposits constitute the Upper Glacial Aquifer.

Based upon AECOM'’s previous investigations in the area, groundwater was encountered between
depths ranging from 2 to 8 feet below grade. Based upon the groundwater elevations obtained from
existing and installed monitoring wells in the area, groundwater flows towards Bushwick Inlet and the
East River located to the west of the subject property.
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4.0 Site and Area History

Historical information for the subject property and surrounding properties is based on AECOM’s
review and analysis of the following historical sources:

e  Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn maps) dated 1887, 1905, 1916, 1928, 1942, 1951,
1965, 1978, 1979, 1980 to 1983, 1986 to 1989, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1996, and 2001 to 2007;

e Aerial photographs dated 1941, 1944, 1951, 1954, 1961, 1974, 1976, 1980, 1991, 1994,
2006, 2009, and 2011;

e Topographic maps dated 1900, 1924, 1947, 1956, 1967, 1979, and 1995;

o City directories for the years 1928, 1934, 1940, 1945, 1949, 1960, 1965, 1970, 1973, 1976,
1980, 1985, 1992, 1997, 2000, 2005, 2008, and 2013;

e Building Department records reviewed via the New York City Department of Building’s
(NYCDOB's) website; and

e Tax Assessment records reviewed via the NYCDOF’'s website.

41  Subject Property

Based on a review of available records from the NYCDOF’'s and NYCDOB's websites and Sanborn
maps, the three buildings that comprise the subject property were constructed sometime after 1916
and prior to 1941. The 1887 Sanborn maps indicate that the subject property was undeveloped. By
1905 the northern portion of the subject property (currently occupied by 12 Franklin Street and 8
Meserole Avenue) was occupied by the Bulmer Lumber Company. The remaining portion of the
subject property consisted of undeveloped land. In 1916, the lumber company was replaced by
Warner & Stell Wagon Trucking. A 1930’s Certificate of Occupancy states that 12 Franklin Street was
owned by the Sterling Horse Feed Company for the storage of horse feed. By 1942 the three
buildings at the subject property are present. The following summarizes the businesses which
occupied each of the buildings:

12 FRANKLIN STREET

This parcel in 1942 was identified as the Warner Dog Food Company, Inc and is also identified in
1965 as Dri Food Products Inc. The operations of this company remained at this parcel until
sometime after 1965. By 1970, the operations at this portion of the subject property were identified as
Ace Cellophane & Polyethylene Corporation, though a 1968 Certificate of Occupancy states that the
parcel was used for \printing and converting polyethylene and cellophane bags. Sometime between
1973 and 1997 the parcel began operating as Polycraft, Inc. which appears to have ceased operation
in 2013. Eastern Metal Plumbing Supply began operating sometime between 2012 and 2013 based
upon imaging from Google Maps. In 2013, construction was ongoing for the Northern Territory bar /
restaurant and began operating by 2014.
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8 MESEROLE AVENUE

This parcel in 1942 is identified as plywood storage. In 1945 the parcel is identified on a Certificate of
Occupancy form as conducting chipping, blasting and finishing of magnesium castings. By 1951, the
parcel is identified as the Superior Bearing Bronze Company for magnesium casting cleaning. The
operations of this company remained at this parcel until sometime prior to 1965. From 1965 to 1985
the parcel is identified as Hardchrome Electro Processing Corporation, Universal Electro Chemical
Company, and Universal Electric Sign Company, Inc. In 2000, the parcel is identified as RPM Auto
Service. Google Map images from 2007 indicate that the exterior of the parcel is relatively well
maintained but does not identify the type of operations. The current operations, Scientific
Laboratories Music Studios appear to have occupied the parcel sometime prior to 2010. Building
records indicate that renovations to the parcel were ongoing in 2007.

NORTH 15™ STREET

This parcel in 1942 is identified as a garage that has three gasoline tanks. It is unknown whether
these tanks were aboveground or underground. By 1951, the parcel is identified as a garage (with
three gasoline tanks) for the City of New York Division of School Lunches. From 1965 through 2007
the available documentation does not indicate the use of the parcel but appears to have been used as
a garage. The 1965 Sanborn Map no longer shows evidence of the three gasoline tanks. Google
Map images from 2007 indicate that the parcel was part of the operations of Poly Craft Company. In
2013 the parcel appears to have under renovation for its current use as an eating establishment,
brewery, and warehouse space.

4.2  Off-site Properties

The majority of the surrounding properties appear to have been vacant prior to 1887. The
development of commercial and residential buildings appears to have begun between 1905 and 1916.

NORTH

Properties located north of the subject property in 1887 were mostly vacant with a few small
commercial and industrial operations, including a boiler shop located to the northwest. By 1905 the
majority of the northern properties were the same as those in 1887. By 1916 operations located to the
north consisted of primarily iron, pipe, and boiler works consisting of George J. Brown Iron Works,
Meadon'’s Blower & Pipe, Ball & Jewell (iron works), and Franklin Machine & Steam Boiler Works.
The majority of businesses identified in 1916 were still present in 1942 and 1951. The only
differences were the George J. Brown Iron Works was no longer present and the Franklin Machine &
Steam Boiler Works was now the location of Paper Box Warehouse. By 1965 the Paper Box
Warehouse was identified as only a warehouse, while all other properties remained relatively the
same as those in 1942. From 1978 through 2007 the northern properties were listed as unidentified
manufacturing buildings, storage buildings, and vacant buildings. The only change was that the
warehouse identified in 1965 was identified in 1991 as an auto repair facility/ warehouse. A uniform
rental, dry cleaning and laundry facility known as W.H. Christian & Sons is currently located at 22-28
Franklin Street. A review of available historical documents could only determine that the facility had
been operating at its current location sometime after 1939 and prior to 1992.
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EAST

Properties located east of the subject property in 1887, 1905, and 1916 were undeveloped. By 1942
the majority of the properties to the east were still undeveloped, with the exception of a garage which
contained a gasoline tank and fish smokehouse located to the southeast. The use of these properties
remained the same in 1951. By 1965 the property directly to the east of the subject property was
identified as the Williamsburg Steel Products Company. From 1978 through 2007 the properties to
the east remained relatively unchanged, with the exception that in 1978 the Williamsburg Steel
Products Company was identified as New York Builders Corporation.

SOUTH

Properties located east of the subject property in 1887 and 1905 were undeveloped. By 1916 the
properties were identified as a Contractor’s Yard containing various buildings. By 1942 the properties
adjacent to the subject property were identified as private garages and welding operations with
properties across from North 7" Street identified as a gasoline service station and an auto wrecking
yard. The use of these properties remained relatively the same in 1951 and 1965 with the exception
that the auto wrecking yard was identified as a steel drum storage yard in 1951 and the private
garages were identified as storage in 1965. From 1978 through 2007 the southern properties were
identified as storage buildings and an unidentified manufacturing facility. The service station is no
longer identified by 1978, but the location of this service station is in the same location as a fueling
island currently being used by the NYCDEP’s Brooklyn Maintenance Facility, which also occupies the
building listed as an unidentified manufacturing facility.

WEST

Properties located west of the subject property in 1887, 1905, and 1916 were undeveloped. By 1916
the properties were identified as a Contractor’s Yard containing various buildings. By 1941 aerial
photographs identify the properties as being used as a shipping yard and dry dock, which in the 1942
Sanborn map identifies the property as D. Costegliola & Company, Inc. Ship Yard & Dry Dock. This
company is present in 1951 and operations appear to be ongoing in a 1961 aerial photograph. By
1965 they are no longer identified west of the subject property and the property appears to be vacant
in a 1966 aerial photograph. The current condition of this property is vacant and overgrown, but is
identified by the City of New York Department of Parks and Recreation as Bushwick Inlet Park.

4.3 Previously Prepared Environmental Reports

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 12 Franklin Street Realty Corp./8 Meserole Ave LLC,
12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY 11222, dated August 19, 2013. Prepared by Nova Consulting
Group, Inc. for 12 Franklin Street Realty Corporation

Nova Consulting Group performed a Phase | ESA at the subject property. In 2013, the occupants of
the subject property were:

e Eastern Metal Plumbing Supply — 12 Franklin Street (1St Floor)

e Knote Holding LTD (Restaurant under construction) — 12 Franklin Street (1* Floor, partial 2"
Floor, upper roof area)

e Poly Craft Company (owner’s office) — 12 Franklin Street (2nd Floor)
The Beer Guy (Restaurant/Bar/Brewery under construction) — 7 North 15" Street
Bacik Polish Sausage — 7 North 15" Street (warehouse access on Gem Street)
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e Scientific Laboratory Music Company — 8 Meserole Avenue
The RECs identified by Nova Consulting at the subject property were as follows:

e The Sanborn Maps indicated that the existing building is in place by 1942 on the portion of the
subject property known as Lot 1 /7 North 15" Street. The building is depicted as being a
garage with three gasoline tanks located in the western third of the building, presumably
buried beneath the building’s floor. The garage and three tanks are also present in the 1951
Sanborn Map. During the course of the Nova Consulting assessment, no other information
regarding these USTs was identified that would indicate removal and/or the condition of these
tanks. Also, the property manager, Mr. Ralph Heidings, was not aware of the historical
presence of gasoline tanks on the Property and, therefore, was not able to provide
information regarding the tanks. Based on the historical presence of these tanks, as indicated
by the referenced Sanborn Maps, and the fact that no information is available regarding the
existence of these tanks, it is possible they remain in place as orphaned USTs. Considering
the unknowns in association with potential orphaned USTs, this represents a REC with the
Property that requires additional investigation.

In consideration of ASTM non-scope items of environmental concern, Nova Consulting noted the
following as warranting mention:

o Approximately one square foot of friable suspect asbestos containing materials (ACM) pipe
wrap was identified in the 8 Meserole Avenue partial basement in fair condition. In addition,
an unquantified amount of friable and non-friable suspect ACM, including 12"x12" vinyl floor
tile and mastic, gypsum board and joint compound, and roofing materials were observed on-
site. These materials were generally observed to be in good to average condition. It is noted
that an evaluation of possible asbestos containing materials was not a part of the current
AECOM Phase | ESA scope of work.
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5.0 Database and Records Review

5.1 User Provided Information

As of the date of this report, the Client had not provided AECOM with a completed ASTM 1527-13
User Questionnaire which summarized their knowledge of title records, environmental liens,
specialized knowledge, and/or real estate value reduction issues associated with the subject property.
This is considered a data gap for this report.

5.2 Title Records/Environmental Liens

Per the agreed upon scope of work, a chain-of-title and an environmental lien search were not
performed as part of this assessment.

53 Database Information

In accordance with the scope of work and ASTM Standard E-1527-13, a search of various
governmental databases was conducted by EDR. The site-specific environmental database report
was reviewed to evaluate if soil and or groundwater from an on-site and/or off-site sources of concern
has the potential to impact the subject property. The database abbreviations are provided in the site-
specific environmental database report.

The database report includes various reports detailing database information for each of the sites
identified/geocoded within the specified radius. Additional sites were identified within the database
report; however EDR was not able to map them to specific locations due to insufficient/contradicting
address information. These sites were included in the database report as "orphan" sites. Based upon
AECOM's review, there does not appear to be any significant concerns associated with any of the
orphan sites. A summary of AECOM’s review and analysis of the site-specific environmental
database report is presented below. A copy of the database report is provided in Appendix B.

Based on AECOM'’s research, the subject property is not located on or within a one-mile radius of
tribal lands.

5.3.1 Subject Property

The subject property is identified on several different databases under following facility names and
addresses:

e Polycraft Industries Corporation located at 12 Franklin Street is identified on the Aerometric
Information Retrieval Systems (US AIRS) and the Facility Index System (FINDS)
databases. These databases are non-contamination-related listings.

e Poly Converters of America Inc. located at 2 Meserole Avenue (which also appears to be
12 Franklin Street) is identified on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non
Generator / No Longer Regulated (RCRA Non Gen / NLR (), FINDS , and NY MANIFEST
(Facility and Manifest Data) databases. The RCRA Non Gen / NLR and FINDS databases
are non-contamination-related listings. According to the RCRA Non Gen / NLR and/or NY
Manifest database listings, this former occupant was historically a large quantity generator
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(LQG) of ignitable hazardous waste with one violation in which compliance was achieved.
The NY MANIFEST database lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a transfer, storage, and disposal (TSD) facility. This database indicates that
several thousands of pounds and gallons of non-listed ignitable wastes were generated
between 1992 and 1994.

o Hard Chrome Electro Processing Corporation located at 8 Meserole Avenue is identified on
the RCRA- Small Quantity Generator (SQG ), US AIR, FINDS, and NY MANIFEST
databases. The US AIR and FINDS databases are non-contamination-related listings. The
RCRA-SQG and NY MANIFEST databases identify the site as generating wastes
consisting of spent cyanide plating bath solutions, spent stripping and cleaning bath
solutions, and non-listed corrosive wastes between 2005 and 2012. This facility was
historically identified as a LQG as early as 1980. No RCRA violations were identified.
However, the known historical operations of similar electro plating operations were often
associated with uncontrolled discharges and sloppy housekeeping. Therefore, this site is
considered a HREC.

e VE2 Plating Company located at 7 — 11 North 15" Street is identified under the NY UST,NY
Historical (HIST) UST,RCRA Non Gen / NLR and NY MANIFEST databases. The NY UST
and NY HISTUST databases identify the abandonment of a 2,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil UST.
The fill port of this UST was identified during AECOM's site reconnaissance. The RCRA-
SQG and NY MANIFEST databases identify the site as generating corrosive wastes,
chromium, lead, spent cyanide, plating bath solutions, spent stripping and cleaning bath
solutions from electro plating operations between 1989 and 1995. Some of these wastes
are identified as being generated from Presto Electro Plating Corporation. Multiple RCRA
violations are reported for this facility between 1992 and 1994; however, compliance is
listed as being achieved in 1995. As previously stated, the known historical operations of
similar electroplating operations were often associated with uncontrolled discharges and
sloppy housekeeping. Therefore, this site is considered a HREC.

5.3.2 Surrounding Sites

According to the environmental database report, 102 database listings for 45 sites were identified
within 1/8 mile of the subject property. Based on AECOM'’s review of these database listings, none of
these sites are expected to present a REC to the subject property based on their distance from the
subject property, regulatory status (i.e. closed, no violations found), media impacted (i.e. soil only),
and/or topographical position from the subject property (i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient). Due its
proximity to the subject property, the following sites is discussed in additional detail.

o NYCDEP B-9 Facility located at 22 North 15" Street : The USTSs associated with a fueling
station for the NYCDEP maintenance vehicles is located approximately 100 feet southwest of
the subject property across North 15" Street. This site is listed on the NY HIST UST
database. According to the site-specific environmental database report, this site had three
1,000-gallon gasoline USTs removed in 1984 and currently has three active 1,000-gallon
gasoline USTs. The NYSDEC closed the files on the removed USTs in 1998. However, due
to the lack of available information regarding the removal of the USTs or the current
operations of the active USTs, as well as the proximity of this site, it is AECOM'’s opinion
that the former and current USTs at this site are considered a REC.
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e W.H. Christian & Sons, located at 22-28 Franklin Street is a laundry and dry cleaning
operations located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject property. The
operations at this location have been on-going sometime after 1939 and prior to 1992. This
site is listed on the NY HIST UST, NY UST, New York Leaking Tank (NY LTANK), RCRA
NonGen/NLR, Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS), FINDS, New York
Aboveground Storage Tank (NY AST), and NY Manifest databases. According to the site-
specific environmental database reports, this site has a 1,080 gallon fuel oil UST, and a 1,500
gallon No. 2 fuel oil AST. A UST of unknown size containing gasoline was closed in 1997 due
to a leaking in the vent line and a 2,000 gallon fuel oil UST was closed in place in 2005. The
database records show that halogenated solvents and still bottoms from the recovery of
solvents were generated from the site between 1995 and 1997. The site appears to be a
non-generator of solvents and still bottoms since 1999. Due to the lack of available
information regarding past operations and waste disposal method, as well as the proximity of
this site, it is AECOM'’s opinion that the former and current USTSs at this site are considered a
REC.

5.4 Vapor Encroachment Screening

AECOM conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening (VES) as part of this assessment. This
screening was conducted in general accordance with the ASTM E2600 Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions dated June 2010. The
objective of the VES was to evaluate the following:

A vapor encroachment condition (VEC) exists, or

Is likely to exist, or

Cannot be ruled out, or

Can be ruled out because it does not exist or is not likely to exist.

A

Since the status of the three former gasoline tanks at the 7 North 15" Street parcel is unknown,
including whether they were ASTs or USTs, the subject property is a potential source of vapor
encroachment.

AECOM reviewed the site-specific environmental database report with particular focus on the
following two types of sites:

1. Off-site properties that are impacted by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
and/or semi-volatile-organic compounds (SVOCs) and are located within approximately
1,750 feet of the subject property, and

2. Off-site properties that are impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons and are located within
approximately 525 feet of the subject property.

The following paragraphs summarize the results of AECOM'’s VES of the subject property.

A review of the site-specific environmental database indicates that two chlorinated VOC/SVOC and
45 petroleum hydrocarbon impacted sites are located with the above-described radii of the subject
property. However, one of the two chlorinated VOC-impacted, and 44 of the 45 petroleum
hydrocarbon-impacted sites can be ruled out due to their regulatory status (i.e. regulatory closure
has been issued), media impacted (i.e. soil only), and/or topographical position from the subject
property (i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient). The following two bullets discuss the remaining two
sites:
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e NYCDEP B-9 Facility at 22 North 15" Street has a maintenance fueling station located
approximately 150 feet south of the subject property across North 15" Street. According to
the site-specific environmental database report, this site had three USTs removed in 1984
and currently has three active 1,000 gallon gasoline USTs. Due to the lack of available
information regarding the removal of the USTs or the current operations of the active USTs,
it is AECOM’s opinion that a VEC cannot be ruled out, and therefore, the former and current
USTs at this site are considered a REC.

e W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin Street is a uniform rental, laundry and dry cleaning
operations located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject property. The
operations at this location have been on-going sometime after 1939 and prior to 1992. Due to
the lack of available information regarding the dry cleaning operations, it is AECOM'’s
opinion that a VEC cannot be ruled out, and is therefore considered a REC.

5.5 Agency File Review

AECOM submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to the NYSDEC, Fire Department of
New York (FDNY), and the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) for information related
to spills/releases of oil or hazardous materials and other significant incidents.

AECOM received from limited information from the NYSDEC pertaining to the parcel located at 7
North 15" Street. Documents provided by the NYSDEC indicate that a 2,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil
steel UST was closed in-place in 1996. There is no information pertaining to any contamination
associated with the closure of the UST or anything related to the gasoline tanks identified on the
Sanborn Maps. We are currently waiting for additional responses from the NYSDEC to the other
parcels as well as response from the other agencies regarding all three parcels.

Documentation received from the FDNY in indicate that a 1,080 gallon UST formerly used to store No.
2 fuel oil currently exists at 8 Meserole Avenue. Since fuel oil is no longer used at this parcel, the tank
is out-of-service. As such, it needs to be closed in accordance with the appropriate requirements of
Chapter 34 of the New York City Fire Code as identified in the Rules of the City of New York (RCNY).

As for the remaining RECs, the current operations at the subject property make it highly unlikely for
employees and/or patrons to come into contact with potential contaminants typically associated with
these types of RECs. However, these RECs will need to be further evaluated upon any future
redevelopment or intrusive work at the subject property.

AECOM also reviewed the following databases, in addition to those identified in Section 5.3.2:

e New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Bulk Storage Database Search.
The subject property was not identified in the database.

o USEPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO): The ECHO database consists
of USEPA compliance history at a site. The ECHO database identified the Hard Chrome
Electro Processing Corporation located at 8 Meserole Avenue. The data indicates that the
site was inspected in 2011 and that no violations were found. The ECHO database indicates
that the site (which is no longer operating) was a SQG and had a minor air emissions permit
for electroplating operations. No other database files were identified for the subject property.

e Envirofacts database: Envirofacts is a database search of USEPA databases, including the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Comprehensive and Liability Information System
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(CERCLIS) database, which consists of sites being assessed under the Superfund program
(NPL sites), hazardous waste sites, and potential hazardous waste sites. The Envirofacts
database did not identify the subject property on any of its databases.

Based on AECOM's research to date, AECOM does not anticipate the response (if any) from the
NYSDEC, and NYSDOH to our FOIA requests will significantly alter the conclusions or
recommendations of this report. However, if information is received from these FOIA requests which
significantly impacts the conclusions or recommendations of this report, this information will be
forwarded upon receipt.
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6.0 Findings and Opinions

AECOM performed a Phase | ESA of the subject property in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, which meets the requirements of Title 40, Code of Federal
Regulations Part 312 and is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the
landowner liability protections. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
Section 1.3 through 1.5 of this report.

The following sections summarize the findings and opinions of this Phase | ESA of the subject
property.

6.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

The following RECs were identified during this assessment:

e There is no documentation for the removal of the 2,000 gallon No. 2 Fuel Oil UST located at
the 7 North 15" Street parcel. The location of the former UST is located below the bar and
dining area for Dirck the Norseman. The potential exists for residual contamination to exist
below the parcel.

e The 1942 and 1951 Sanborn Maps indicate the presence of three gasoline tanks located at
the 7 North 15" Street parcel. Two of these tanks appear to be located in the parcel which is
bar and brewery area for Dirck the Norseman and one tank appears to be located along the
sidewalk of the parcel. The geophysical survey did not detect any evidence of the former
UST in the sidewalk and the survey could not be performed within the interior of Dirck the
Norseman. The potential exists that the two former gasoline tanks are USTs that are still
beneath the floor of Dirck the Norseman.

e Visual evidence identified the presence of a UST vent pipe within the sidewalk at 8 Meserole
Avenue. The geophysical survey performed along 8 Meserole Avenue did not detect any
evidence of the former UST in the sidewalk, yet it should be noted that the geophysical survey
did not detected the abandoned UST at 7 North 15" Street which is documented to have
been closed in place. In addition, the concrete sidewalk in the area of the vent pipe appears
to be newer than the surrounding concrete. This suggests that a UST may still be present
and that it was abandoned in-place. Since there is no documentation associated with this
potential UST, the potential exists for a UST to be present and that residual contamination
may exist in the area.

e The former operations of Hard Chrome Electro Processing Corporation located at 8 Meserole
Avenue and VE2 Plating Company located at 7-11 North 15th Street generated a variety of
wastes associated with electro-plating. These wastes generally consisting of spent cyanide
plating bath solutions, spent stripping, corrosive wastes, cleaning bath solutions, and non-
listed corrosive wastes between 2005 and 2012. The known historical operations of similar
electro plating operations were often associated with uncontrolled discharges and sloppy
housekeeping. Therefore, the potential exists for these two former operations to have
impacted the surrounding environment.
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e Information pertaining to the NYCDEP B-9 Facility at 22 North 15™ Street indicates that a
maintenance fueling station is located approximately 150 feet south of the subject property
across North 15" Street. According to the site-specific environmental database report, this
site had three USTs removed in 1984 and currently has three active 1,000 gallon gasoline
USTs. Due to the lack of available information regarding the removal of the USTs or the
current operations of the active USTSs, it is AECOM's opinion that residual contamination
cannot be ruled out.

e W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin Street is a uniform rental, laundry and dry cleaning
operations located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject property. The
operations at this location have been on-going sometime after 1939 and prior to 1992. Due to
the information pertaining to the disposal of halogenated solvents and still bottoms, and the
knowledge that the historical operations of dry cleaners have the potential to impact the
environment, and the lack of available information regarding the dry cleaning operations, it
is AECOM’s opinion that potential contamination to the surrounding environment cannot be
ruled out.

6.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

Based on the above-described activities, no CRECs were identified in connection with the subject
property.

6.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

Based on the above-described activities, no HRECs were identified in connection with the subject
property.

6.4 De Minimis Conditions

The following DMCs were identified during this assessment:

e Pipe cutting and threading equipment was located at two locations within Eastern Metal
Plumbing Supply. Cutting oil stains were located on the floor and wall for the equipment
located in the rear of the facility while oil staining on the floor was present in the equipment
located near the garage door for the facility. Each of the stains on the floor measured
approximately three feet wide by three feet long while the staining on the wall measured
approximately two feet wide by three feet long. The concrete floor appeared to be in good
condition and there were no floor drains visible at these two locations. Given the localized
nature of this staining, AECOM considers this a DMC.

e AECOM noted some staining in partial basement located at 8 Meserole Avenue. The staining
is less than four square feet on one of the basement walls and was likely associated with the
former aboveground heating oil tank reported by the site contact for Scientific Laboratory
Music. No other information was available on this reported former AST such as removal date,
size, or age. Though a sump is located in the corner of the basement to discharge rainwater
that enters the basement, the visible staining was isolated and not near the sump. Given the
localized nature of this staining, AECOM considers this a DMC.
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7.0 Conclusions

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E 1527-13 of the 12 Franklin Street property located in Brooklyn, New York. Any exception to, or
deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.3 through 1.5 of this report. This assessment
has revealed the following evidence of RECs and HRECs in connection with the property:

e There is no documentation for the removal of the 2,000 gallon No. 2 Fuel Oil UST located at
the 7 North 15" Street parcel. The location of the former UST is located below the bar and
dining area for Dirck the Norseman. The potential exists for residual contamination to exist
below the parcel.

e The 1942 and 1951 Sanborn Maps indicate the presence of three gasoline tanks located at
the 7 North 15" Street parcel. Two of these tanks appear to be located in the parcel which is
bar and brewery area for Dirck the Norseman and one tank appears to be located along the
sidewalk of the parcel. The geophysical survey did not detect any evidence of the former
UST in the sidewalk and the survey could not be performed within the interior of Dirck the
Norseman. The potential exists that the two former gasoline tanks are USTs that are still
beneath the floor of Dirck the Norseman.

e Visual evidence identified the presence of a UST vent pipe within the sidewalk at 8 Meserole
Avenue. Records provided by the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) indicate
that a 1,080 gallon UST formerly used to store No. 2 fuel oil currently exists at 8 Meserole
Avenue. Since fuel oil is no longer used at this parcel, the tank is out-of-service. As such, it
needs to be closed in accordance with the appropriate requirements of Chapter 34 of the New
York City Fire Code as identified in the Rules of the City of New York (RCNY).

e The former operations of Superior Bearing Bronze Company and Hard Chrome Electro
Processing Corporation located at 8 Meserole Avenue and VE2 Plating Company located at
7-11 North 15" Street generated a variety of wastes associated with electro-plating. These
wastes generally consisting of spent cyanide plating bath solutions, spent stripping, corrosive
wastes, cleaning bath solutions, and non-listed corrosive wastes between 2005 and 2012.
The known historical operations of similar electro plating operations were often associated
with uncontrolled discharges and sloppy housekeeping. Therefore, the potential exists for
these two former operations to have impacted the surrounding environment.

e Information pertaining to the NYCDEP B-9 Facility at 22 North 15" Street indicates that a
maintenance fueling station is located approximately 150 feet south of the subject property
across North 15" Street. According to the site-specific environmental database report, this
site had three USTs removed in 1984 and currently has three active 1,000 gallon gasoline
USTs. Due to the lack of available information regarding the removal of the USTs or the
current operations of the active USTs, it is AECOM'’s opinion that residual contamination
cannot be ruled out.

e W.H. Christian & Sons at 22-28 Franklin Street is a uniform rental, laundry and dry cleaning
operations located approximately 130 feet north-northwest of the subject property. The
operations at this location have been on-going sometime after 1939 and prior to 1992. Due to
the information pertaining to the disposal of halogenated solvents and still bottoms, and the
knowledge that the historical operations of dry cleaners have the potential to impact the
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environment, and the lack of available information regarding the dry cleaning operations, it
is AECOM's opinion that potential contamination to the surrounding environment cannot be
ruled out.

As for the RECs identified above, the current operations at the subject property make it highly unlikely
for employees and/or patrons to come into contact with potential contaminants typically associated
with these types of RECs. Impacts from potential contaminants are not a significant concern at this
time. However, these RECs will need to be further evaluated upon any future redevelopment or
intrusive work at the subject property.

This assessment did not reveal any evidence of a HRECs or CREC in connection with the subject
property.
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8.0 Quality Control/Quality Assurance

8.1  Site Visit, Research, and Report Preparation

The site visit, research, and report preparation were conducted by Nelson J. Abrams, in AECOM'’s
125 Broad Street, New York, New York office.

Signature: W

8.2 Quality Control Review

A first level review of this report was conducted by Lindsay Jones in AECOM'’s Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania office.
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Signature:

A second level review of this report was conducted by Rebecca Kelly, of AECOM'’s Arlington, Virginia
office.
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Signature: *:\\\,ﬁuﬁ -

o

! m

8.3 Environmental Professional Statement

Mr. Abrams was the Environmental Professional (EP) for this project. Mr. Abrams’ EP statement is
below and his resume is provided in Appendix C:

| declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of an EP as
defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and that | have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the subject property. | have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Signature: WQM‘“_“‘ Date: December 8, 2015
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9.0 References

9.1 Persons Interviewed

Bieber, Scott, Eastern Metals Plumbing Supply, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, New York 11222.
Provided site walk escort on September 21, 2015.

Gidel, Miet, Baick Polish Sausage, 23 Meserole Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11222. Provided site
walk escort on September 21, 2015 of warehouse at 7 North 15" Street.

Kelly, Richard, Scientific Laboratory Music Company, 8 Meserole Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11222.
Provided site walk escort on September 21, 2015.

Lyons, Jeff, Dirck the Norseman, 7 North 15" Street, Brooklyn, New York 11222. Provided site walk
escort on September 21, 2015.

Marchisio, John and Ponce, Gabby, Northern Territory, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, New York 11222.
Provided site walk escort on September 21, 2015.

9.2 Agencies Contacted
City of New York Department of Buildings, 280 Broadway, New York, NY 10007 (website).

Marshall County Assessor’s office, subject property parcel information, retrieved online at
http://www.marcoassessor.org/, August 19, 2015.

City of New York Department of Finance, One Centre Street, 22nd Floor, New York, NY 10007
(website).

Fire Department of the City of New York, 9 Metro Tech Center, Brooklyn, New York 11201.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Bulk Storage Database Search, Albany,
New York (website).

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Office of General Counsel,
625 .Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-1500.

New York State Department of Health, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, Corona, New York 11368.

United States Environmental Protection Agency Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO)
(website).

United States Environmental Protection Agency Envirofacts database (website).
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9.3 Documents Reviewed

EDR 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps, prepared for Waterfront Building, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn,
NY 11222 dated September 21, 2015. Inquiry number 4415734.4. Topographic Maps dated 1900,
1924, 1947, 1956, 1967, 1979, and 1995. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources, 6
Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, 800-353-0050.

EDR Aerial Photos Decade prepared Warehouse, Waterfront Building, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn,
NY 11222 dated September 21, 2015. Inquiry number 4415734.9. Aerial photographs dated 1941,
1944, 1951, 1954, 1961, 1966, 1974, 1976, 1980, 1991, 1994, 2006, 2009, and 2011. Report
prepared by Environmental Data Resources, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, 800-
353-0050.

EDR City Directory prepared for Waterfront Building, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY 11222 dated
September 21, 2015. Inquiry number 4415734.5. Report prepared by Environmental Data
Resources, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, 800-353-0050.

EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck®, prepared for Waterfront Building, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY
11222 dated September 21, 2015. Inquiry number 4415734.2s. Inquiry number 3815868.2s. Report
prepared by Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton,
Connecticut 06484, 800-353-0050.

EDR Sanborn® Map Report, prepared Waterfront Building, 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY 11222
dated September 21, 2015. Inquiry number 4415734.3. Sanborn Maps dated 1887, 1905, 1916,
1928, 1942, 1951, 1965, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1993,
1994, 1995, 1996, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, and 2007. Report prepared by
Environmental Data Resources, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, 800-353-0050.

Google Earth website, www.google.earth.com. This information was reviewed online by Mr. Nelson J.
Abrams with AECOM on September 18, 2015.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 12 Franklin Street Realty Corp./8 Meserole Ave LLC, 12
Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY 11222, dated August 19, 2013. Prepared by Nova Consulting Group,
Inc. for 12 Franklin Street Realty Corporation.
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AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Photo No. Date:
1 NA
Direction Photo

Taken:

Facing northeast

Description:

Front view of Eastern
Metal Plumbing Supply
along the western side
of the subject property.
Please note that this
image is from Google
Maps (street view) as
the original photograph
taken during the site
visit did not download
from the camera.

Project No.
60443606

Photo No. Date:
2 9/21/15

Direction Photo

Taken:

Facing east

Description:

Interior view of pipe
storage within Eastern
Metal.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Project No.
60443606

Photo No. Date:

3 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing northeast

Description:

View of pipe cutting and
threading equipment
located in rear of
Eastern Metal. Note
the de minimis oil
staining on the floor. No
floor drains were

visible.

Photo No. Date:
4 9/21/15

Direction Photo

Taken:

Facing northeast

Description:

View of pipe cutting and
threading equipment
located near garage
door of Eastern Metal.




A-COM PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name: . — . Project No.
Commercial Property Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY 60443606

Photo No. Date:

5 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing south

Description:

View of entrance to
Bacik warehouse on
Gem Street in the
southeastern portion of
the subject property.
The Bacik address is
identified as 7 North
15" Street.

Photo No. Date:

6 6/30/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing east
Description:

Storage of canned and
dry goods at Bacik
warehouse.

= §
o &
P
gog §0d
o &
=r
ik
= 8




A-COM PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name: . — . Project No.
Commercial Property Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY 60443606

Photo No. Date: - . s ; - o : —

7 9/2115
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing southeast

Description:

View of delivery trucks
located in Bacik
warehouse. Trucks do
not appear to be
serviced at this

location.

Photo No. Date:
8 9/21/15

Direction Photo

Taken:

Facing south

Description:

View of furniture
storage in Bacik
warehouse.
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PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Project No.
60443606

Photo No. Date:

9 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing northeast

Description:

View of Dirck the
Norseman
(restaurant/pub/brewery
) at 7 North 15" Street
in the southwestern
portion of the subject
property.

Photo No. Date:

10 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing west
Description:

View of bar inside Dirck
the Norseman. The fill
pipe for the abandoned
No. 2 fuel oil tank is
located to the far left of
the photograph.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Project No.
60443606

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Photo No. Date:

11 9/12/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing south

Description:

View of vessels used in
the brewery operations
at Dirck the Norseman.

Photo No. Date:
12 9/21/15

Direction Photo

Taken:

Facing west

Description:

View of fill port for
abandoned 2,000-
gallon No. 2 fuel oil
UST located inside
Dirck the Norseman.
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PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Photo No. Date:

13 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing west
Description:

View of Scientific
Laboratory Music
Company at corner of
Gem Street and
Meserole Avenue in the
northeastern portion of
the subject property.

Project No.
60443606

Photo No. Date:

14 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing south

Description:

View of vent pipe for
possible abandoned
UST located in front of
Scientific Laboratory
Music Company at 8
Meserole Avenue.
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PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Project No.
60443606

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Photo No. Date:
15 9/21/15

Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing northeast

Description:

View of electrical
equipment in the partial
basement at 8
Meserole Avenue.

Photo No. Date:
16 9/21/15

Direction Photo

Taken:

Facing north

Description:

View inside one of the
rehearsal rooms within
Scientific Laboratory
Music Company.
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PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Project No.
60443606

Photo No. Date:
17 9/21/15

Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing southeast

Description:

View of Northern
Territory pub /
restaurant in the
northwestern portion of
the subject property
from Meserole Avenue.
The Northern Territory
address is identified as
12 Franklin Street.

Photo No. Date:

18 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing southwest

Description:

View of bar within
Northern Territory.
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PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Client Name:
Commercial Property

Site Location: 12 Franklin Street, Brooklyn, NY

Photo No. Date:

19 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing northeast

Description:

View of storage area
containing ice machine
and compressed
carbon dioxide
cylinders.

Photo No. Date:

20 9/21/15
Direction Photo
Taken:

Facing west
Description:

View of kitchen storage
area on second floor of
Northern Territory.

Project No.
60443606
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Waterfront Retail Building
12 Franklin Street
Brooklyn, NY 11222

Inquiry Number: 4415734.2s
September 21, 2015

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
o Shelton, CT 06484
EDR" crvironmental Data Resources Inc Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-SPM
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LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of

environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

12 FRANKLIN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.7253000 - 40° 43’ 31.08”
Longitude (West): 73.9571000 - 73° 57’ 25.56”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 588075.7

UTM Y (Meters): 4508575.0

Elevation: 8 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940597 BROOKLYN, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20110710, 20110705
Source: USDA
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

12 FRANKLIN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
A1 POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIE 12 FRANKLIN STREET US AIRS, FINDS TP
A2 8 MESEROLE AVE BUILD 8 MESEROLE AVE RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 26, 0.005, NNW
A3  VE2PLATING CO 7-11N15ST NY UST, NY HIST UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY... Higher 31, 0.006, SW
Ad 11 MESEROLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 33, 0.006, North
A5  POLY CONVERTERS OF A 2 MESEROLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 35, 0.007, West
A6 MANHOLE #62581 MERSEROLE AVE/FRANKL NY Spills Higher 37, 0.007, NW
A7  MANHOLE #4347 FRANKLIN ST & N 15TH NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, WSW
A8  VAULT 3184 SS MESEROL AVE & GEM  NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, NNE
A9  VANAGE SERVICE 3184 MESEROLE AVE & GEM S  NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, NNE
A10 VS #3184 MESEROLE AVE/GEM ST ~ NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, NNE
A11  VAULT vS3184 MESEROLE & GEM ST NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, NNE
A12  VAULT vS3184 MESEROLE AVE/ GEM ST  NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, NNE
A13 POLY CONVERTERS OF A 2 MESEROLE AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 42,0.008, NW
A14  LOT 222, TAXBLOCK 259 7 FRANKLIN STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 46, 0.009, West
A15 CON EDISON 7 FRANKLIN ST NY MANIFEST Lower 46, 0.009, West
A16 FORMER RUBICK CONSTR 9 FRANKLIN ST. NY UST Higher 53, 0.010, WNW
A17 11 FRANKLIN ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 58, 0.011, NW
A18 LOT 215,TAXBLOCK 259 11 FRANKLIN STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 58, 0.011, NW
A19 MANHOLE# 62580 18 FRANKLIN ST NY Spills Higher 90, 0.017, NW
A20 FRANKLIN AVE BETWEEN N14TH & N15T  NY Spills Higher 125, 0.024, SW
A21 W H CHRISTIAN & SONS 22-28 FRANKLIN ST NY HIST UST Higher 131, 0.025, NNW
A22  WH CHRISTIAN & SONS 22-28 FRANKLIN ST NY LTANKS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, NY... Higher 131, 0.025, NNW
A23 W.H. CHRISTIAN & SO 22-28 FRANKLIN STREE NY AST Higher 131, 0.025, NNW
A24  W.H. CHRISTIAN & SO 22-28 FRANKLIN STREE NY UST Higher 131, 0.025, NNW
B25 PAT & DOM’S COLLISIO 25 FRANKLIN STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 197, 0.037, NNW
C26 ACME SMOKED FISH CO 26-56 GEM ST NY UST Higher 209, 0.040, SE
C27 BROOKLYN WATER MAINT 22 NORTH 15TH STREET  NY Spills Higher 215, 0.041, South
C28 NYCDEP - BROOKLYN WA 22N 15TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 215, 0.041, South
C29 NYC DEP B-9 FACILITY 22 NORTH 15TH STREET  NY HIST UST Higher 215, 0.041, South
B30 LOT 210,TAXBLOCK 259 27 FRANKLIN STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 218, 0.041, NNW
B31 W.H. CHRISTIAN & SO 31 FRANKLIN ST NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 258, 0.049, NNW
B32 W H CHRISTIAN & SONS 31 FRANKLIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 258, 0.049, NNW
B33 WH CHRISTIAN & SONS 31 FRANKLIN ST NY LTANKS Higher 258, 0.049, NNW
B34 MANHOLE #5761 QUA STREET & FRANKLY  NY Spills Higher 281, 0.053, North
D35 COMMERCIAL 239 BANKER ST NY Spills Higher 287, 0.054, NE
D36 MESEROLE AVENUE LLC 239 BANKER STREET NY AST Higher 287, 0.054, NE
D37 ARTHUR J EVERS CORP 221 BANKER ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 291, 0.055, ENE
D38 W.H. CHRISTIAN & SON 211 BANKER ST(22-28 NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 295, 0.056, East
D39 WH CHRISTIAN & SONS 211-217 BANKER ST RCRA-SQG, NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY AST, NY HIST UST,... Higher 295, 0.056, East
4415734.2s Page 2



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

12 FRANKLIN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
E40 N14TH ST/N15TH/FRANK N14TH ST/N15TH/FRANK  NY Spills Higher 304, 0.058, SSW
B41 LOT 13,TAXBLOCK 2589 93 QUAY STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 306, 0.058, NNW
E42 LOT 100,TAXBLOCK 259 1 FRANKLIN STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 306, 0.058, SSW
B43 VAULT 5778 QUAY ST NY Spills Higher 325, 0.062, NNW
E44 CON ED PIPELINE NO. NORTH 14TH/FRANKLIN NY Spills Higher 328, 0.062, SSW
E45 TM 625 - N. 14TH ST & KENT AV NY Spills Higher 328, 0.062, SSW
E46 MANHOLE #TM 625 N 14TH ST AND KEMT A NY Spills Higher 328, 0.062, SSW
Cc47 193 BANKER ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 350, 0.066, ESE
C48 VAULT #3533 15TH ST & GEM ST NY Spills Higher 353, 0.067, SSE
C49 CORZO CONTRACTING CO 190 BANKER STREET NY SWF/LF, NY UST, NY AST, NY HIST UST Higher 368, 0.070, SE
F50 NYC TRANSIT - STORAG 90 QUAY ST RCRA-SQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 392, 0.074, NW
B51 S & B CAAMANO 54 FRANKLIN ST NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 398, 0.075, North
E52 RUEBRO MFG COMPANY | 1002 GRAND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 400, 0.076, SSW
E53 ALBEST METAL STAMPIN 1 KENT AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 400, 0.076, SSW
G54 179 BANKER ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 427, 0.081, ESE
F55 VS 5761 QUAY ST/ E OF WEST S NY Spills Higher 440, 0.083, NW
F56 CON EDISON QUAY ST & WEST ST RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 441, 0.084, NW
F57  VAULT 5803 QUAY ST/WEST ST NY Spills Higher 441, 0.084, NW
F58 LOT 25, TAXBLOCK 2590 56 QUAY STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 485, 0.092, WNW
G59 MANHOLE # 62847 BANKER/NORMAND AVE NY Spills Higher 530, 0.100, ESE
F60 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT 11 WEST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 532, 0.101, NW
F61 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT 11 WEST STREET NY HIST UST Higher 532, 0.101, NW
F62 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT 11 WEST STREET NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY AST, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY HIST.. Higher 532, 0.101, NW
F63 LAB RESULTS 11 WEST ST NY Spills Higher 532, 0.101, NW
G64 TM 641 BANKER ST & NORMAN A NY Spills Higher 535, 0.101, ESE
G65 MANHOLE 641 BANKER ST/NORMAN AVE NY Spills Higher 535, 0.101, ESE
G66 MANHOLE 64827 BANKER ST & NORMAN A NY Spills Higher 535, 0.101, ESE
F67 CON EDISON - VS 5778 40-49 QUAY ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 544,0.103, WNW
F68 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2590 40 QUAY STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 544, 0.103, WNW
F69 STRUCTURE #5778 40-96 QUAY STREET NY Spills Lower 544, 0.103, WNW
F70 QUAY STREET SHOP 40-96 QUAY STREET NY UST, NY HIST UST Lower 544, 0.103, WNW
71 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2589 64 CALYER STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 544, 0.103, NNW
E72 VAULT#4146 NORTH 13TH/ KENT AVE NY Spills Higher 564, 0.107, SSW
E73 CON EDISON - VAULT 4 13 ST & KENT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 564, 0.107, SSW
E74 NORTH 13TH ST & KENT NORTH 13TH ST & KENT NY Spills Higher 564, 0.107, SSW
E75 VAULT NUMBER 4154 NORTH 13TH STREET AN NY Spills Higher 567, 0.107, SSW
H76  VAULT V-2803 42 WHYTHE AVE NY Spills Higher 638, 0.121, South
G77 STRATFORD TOOL 152 BANKER ST NY MANIFEST Higher 638, 0.121, SE
78 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2571 26 WEST STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 654, 0.124, NW
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

12 FRANKLIN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
79 MUSTANG BULK 150 BANKER ST NY Spills Higher 654, 0.124, SE
80 FORMER SUNBELT EQUIP 25 KENT AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 674, 0.128, SSW
H81 CITY METAL SMELTING 61N 13TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 681, 0.129, South
J82 88 FRANKLIN ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 762, 0.144, North
J83  CON EDISON - MANHOLE SWC OAK ST/ DENNIS RCRA-LQG Higher 794, 0.150, North
K84 64 DOBBIN ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 796, 0.151, ESE
H85 MANHATTAN POLY BAGC 94 N 13TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 801, 0.152, South
H86 94 N. 13TH STREET 94 N. 13TH STREET NY BROWNFIELDS, NY Spills Higher 801, 0.152, South
L87 PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 (OL 75 MESEROLE AVE NY AST Higher 803, 0.152, ENE
L88 NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI 75 MESEROLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 803, 0.152, ENE
H89 168 NORTH 14TH STREE 168 NORTH 14TH STREE NY UST Higher 804, 0.152, South
190  WILLIAMSBURG WORKS KENT AVE & 12TH STRE NY VCP Higher 818, 0.155, SSW
191 K- WILLIAMSBURG WOR KENT AVE & 12TH STRE NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 818, 0.155, SSW
192  CON EDISON N 12TH ST & KENT AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 818, 0.155, SSW
193  CON EDISON - TRANSFO KENT AVENUE AND N. 1 RCRA-LQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 828, 0.157, SSW
194  CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 N 12TH ST & KENT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 828, 0.157, SSW
H95 CON EDISON 109 NORTH 13 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 848, 0.161, South
M96 64 OAK ST 64 OAK ST NY UST Higher 850, 0.161, NNW
97 LAFAYETTE GRINDING C 115 BANKER ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 911, 0.173, SE
N98 NATIONS RENT 91 N 12TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 924, 0.175, South
N99 NATIONS RENT 91 N 12TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 924, 0.175, South
N100 NATIONS RENT 91 NORTH 12TH STREET ~ NY UST, NY AST, NY HIST UST Higher 924, 0.175, South
N101 BLAST OFF SERVICES | 91 N 12TH ST 1ST FLO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 924, 0.175, South
N102 SPILL NUMBER 0207277 91 NORTH 12TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 924, 0.175, South
M103 44 WEST ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 928, 0.176, NNW
0104 BUG, WILLIAMSBURG WO KENT AVENUE, NORTH1  NY HSWDS Higher 943, 0.179, SW
K105 CON EDISON 35 DOBBIN ST NY MANIFEST Higher 945, 0.179, ESE
P106 155 CALYER ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 949, 0.180, NE
Q107 NORTH 12TH ST. TRANS 20 NORTH 12TH STREET ~ NY SWF/LF, NY Spills Lower 950, 0.180, WSW
R108 REGENT CONTROL CORP  4-6 BERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 962, 0.182, SSE
K109 C H LEIBFRIED MFG CO 95-101 GUERNSEY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 977, 0.185, ESE
N110 CON ED - MH 64822 WYTHE AVE 74 S/O ROD RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 984, 0.186, South
N111 CON EDISON 74 WYTHE AVE BROOKLY  NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 984, 0.186, South
N112 NYC DEP 12TH ST & WYTHE AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 989, 0.187, South
113 24 OAK ST 24 OAK STREET NY UST Higher 994, 0.188, NW
N114 CON EDISON 76 WYTHE AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1022, 0.194, South
115 88 NOBLE ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1045, 0.198, North
S116 1031 LORIMER ST 1031 LORIMER STREET NY AST Higher 1054, 0.200, ENE
T117 WYTHE AVE. (BERRY ST WYTHE AVE., BERRY ST EDR MGP Higher 1063, 0.201, South
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Target Property Address:

12 FRANKLIN STREET

BROOKLYN, NY 11222

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
U118 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 68 NOBLE ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1069, 0.202, NNW
S119 CON EDISON SERVICE B 1003 LORIMER ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1070, 0.203, East
0120 WILLIAMSBURG WORKS M 50 KENT AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1071, 0.203, SSW
0121 DSNY BROOKLYN DISTRI 50 KENT AVENUE NY UST Higher 1071, 0.203, SSW
0122 BROOKLYN NORTH 01 DO 50 KENT AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1071, 0.203, SSW
0123 BROOKLYN NORTH 1 GAR 50 KENT AVENUE NY SHWS, NY AST, NY HIST UST, NY HIST AST Higher 1071, 0.203, SSW
V124 1066 LORIMER ST 1066 LORIMER ST NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 1079, 0.204, NE
Q125 BAYSIDE FUEL OIL DEP 1TN12TH ST RCRA-CESQG, NY LTANKS, NY CBS UST, NY MOSF UST, NYLower 1095, 0.207, West
Q126 BAYSIDE OIL 1-65 NORTH 12TH STRE NY VCP Lower 1095, 0.207, West
W127 HEMISPHERE STEEL PRO 54 N 11TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1107, 0.210, SSW
R128 NASH METALWARE CO. 1 NASSAU AVE. NY CBS AST Higher 1111, 0.210, SSE
R129 NASH METALWARE CO, | 1 NASSAU AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY CBS, NY HIST UST Higher 1111, 0.210, SSE
R130 NASH METALWARE CO IN 1 NASSAU AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1111, 0.210, SSE
U131 CON EDISON - MH 8303 NOBLE ST. AND WEST S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1124, 0.213, NNW
U132 24 OAKLLC NOBLE & WEST ST JCT RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1124, 0.213, NNW
U133 CON EDISON NOBLE ST & WEST ST RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1133, 0.215, NNW
U134 CON EDISON MANHOLE: WEST ST & NOBLE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1133, 0.215, NNW
U135 CON EDISON NOBLE ST & WEST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1133, 0.215, NNW
R136 I M &N PATTI 8 BERRY ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1135, 0.215, SSE
R137 IM &N PATTI 8 BERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1135, 0.215, SSE
T138 STANDARD WHITE METAL 121 N12 ST NY UST Higher 1141, 0.216, South
T139 JOSEPH J SARCONA TRU 124 NORTH 12TH STREE NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 1166, 0.221, South
P140 1125 LORIMER STREET 1125 LORIMER ST NY AST Higher 1188, 0.225, NE
X141 CON EDISON SERVICE B 130 NOBLE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1191, 0.226, NNE
Y142 MILLCRAFT MFG CO. IN 75 NORTH 11TH ST NY UST, NY Spills Higher 1192, 0.226, SSW
7143 CON EDISON 966 LORIMER STREET NY MANIFEST Higher 1197, 0.227, East
AA144 JOHN ORAVECZ CHILD C 25 NASSAU AVE NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 1206, 0.228, SE
Y145 CONSOLIDATED EDISON WYTHE AVE & N. 11 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1214, 0.230, SSW
Y146 CON EDISON WYTHE AVE & N 11TH S RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1214, 0.230, SSW
W147 BUG, PEOPLES WORKS KENT AVE. NY HSWDS Higher 1232, 0.233, SSW
X148 CON EDISON SERVICE B 135 NOBLE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1240, 0.235, NNE
AA14933 NASSAU AVENUE 33 NASSAU AVENUE NY AST Higher 1252, 0.237, SE
150 C & J COLLISION SERV 74 GUERNSEY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1273, 0.241, ESE
Z151 CON EDISON 83 NORMAN AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1278, 0.242, East
S152 94 PCT 100 MESEROLE AVENUE  NY UST, NY AST Higher 1304, 0.247, ENE
S153 METRO OIL 100 MESEROLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1304, 0.247, ENE
S154 761 MANHATTAN AVE 761 MANHATTAN AVENUE NY AST Higher 1305, 0.247, ENE
155 735 MANHATTAN AVE 735 MANHATTAN AVENUE  NY AST Higher 1308, 0.248, ENE
S156 CON EDISON SERVICE B 756 MANHATTAN AVE S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1314, 0.249, ENE
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

12 FRANKLIN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
157 MTA NYCT - MESEROLE MESEROLE & MANHATTAN RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1314, 0.249, ENE
V158 RITE AID #4782 783 MANHATTAN AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1316, 0.249, ENE
159 111 MILTON STREET 111 MILTON STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1347, 0.255, North
160 BAROUH EATON ALLENC 67 KENT AVE. NY LTANKS, NY CBS UST, NY AST Higher 1348, 0.255, SSW
161 RESIDENCE 92 NORMAN AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1459, 0.276, East
162 AUTOMOTIVE TRADE HS 50 BEDFORD AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY AST, NY HIST UST, NY Spills Higher 1484, 0.281, SE
163 87 KENT AVENUE 56 NORTH 9TH STREET NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 1677,0.318, SSW
164 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 93 NORTH 9TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1690, 0.320, SSW
165 101-105 WEST STREET 101-105 WEST STREET, NY VCP Higher 1772, 0.336, NNW
AB166 NATIONAL PAPER STOCK 136 NORTH 10TH STREE NY SWF/LF Higher 1820, 0.345, South
AB167F N W MECHANICAL 139 NORTH 10TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY HIST UST Higher 1866, 0.353, South
168 146 WYTHE AVE/BROOKL 146 WYTHE AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 1924, 0.364, SSW
169 ADAMS DELI 112 NASSAU AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2106, 0.399, East
170 BROOKLYN FILLING STA 176 MCGUINNESS BOULE ~ NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY Spills Higher 2135, 0.404, ENE
171 NEKBOH RECYCLING(5 N 5 NORTH 7TH STREET ( NY SWF/LF Lower 2143, 0.406, SW
172 HESS#32516 210 GREENPOINT AVENU  NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 2228, 0.422, NE
173  WINTER RESIDENCE 167 N. 9TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2280, 0.432, South
AC174CLEANER SALES & EQUI 135 KENT AVENUE NY SHWS, NY CBS AST Higher 2382, 0.451, SW
AC175CLEANERS SALES & EQU 135 KENT AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY CBS, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 2382, 0.451, SW
176 101 ECKFORD STREET 101 ECKFORD STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2418, 0.458, ESE
177 BRUMAR SHEET METAL | 498 LEONARD STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY E DESIGNATION Higher 2444, 0.463, ESE
178 NORTH FIRST STREET F 214 KENT AVENUE NY MOSF UST, NY CBS AST, NY MOSF AST Higher 2453, 0.465, NE
179 HUXLEY ENVELOPE CORP 145 WEST ST RCRA-LQG, NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY AST, NY Spills,... Higher 2488, 0.471, NNW
180 GREENPOINT AVE/MERIT GREENPOINT AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2489, 0.471, NE
AD181174 BEDFORD AVE/BKLY 174 BEDFORD AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2498, 0.473, South
AD182172 BEDFORD AVE/BKLY 172 BEDFORD AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2510, 0.475, South
AD183ALL PLATING CORP. 154 NORTH 7TH STREET = CERC-NFRAP, NY UST, NY HIST UST, LIENS 2, RCRA... Higher 2525, 0.478, South
AD184154-158 NORTH 7TH ST 154-158 NORTH 7TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2525, 0.478, South
185 149 KENT AVENUE 149 KENT AVE NY BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 2575, 0.488, SSW
186 FORMER STERLING TRAN 510 DRIGGS AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS, NY Spills Higher 2576, 0.488, South
187 203 JAVA ST. 203 JAVA ST NY LTANKS Higher 2590, 0.491, NNE
188  UNKNOWN GAS STATION 2 ROEBLING ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2600, 0.492, SSE
189 BERKMAN BROS INC ECKFORD ST RCRA-CESQG, NY SHWS, NY LTANKS, NY CBS, NY... Higher 2724, 0.516, ESE
190 CARBONA PRODUCTS CO 330 CALYER ST NY SHWS, NY LTANKS, NY CBS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen... Higher 3477, 0.659, ENE
191 FYN PAINT AND LACQUE 230 KENT AVENUE NY SHWS, NY CBS, NY INST CONTROL, NY VCP, NY... Higher 3630, 0.688, SW
192 FORMER NEY SMELTING 269 FREEMAN STREET NY SHWS Higher 3652, 0.692, NNE
193 FORMER NUHART PLASTI 49 DUPONT STREET NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 3658, 0.693, North
194  CITY BARREL CO. 421-429 MEEKER STREE NY SHWS Higher 3689, 0.699, SE
195 BROOKLYN TERMINAL 300 NORTH HENRY STRE  NY SHWS, NY LTANKS, NY CBS, NY MOSF, NY Spills, NY... Higher 3831, 0.726, ENE
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Target Property Address:
12 FRANKLIN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

196 BQE/ANSBACHER COLOR MEEKER AVENUE NY SHWS Higher 3987, 0.755, SSE
197 FORMER SPIC AND SPAN 315 KINGSLAND AVE NY SHWS, NY Spills Higher 4173, 0.790, East
198 RADIAC RESEARCH CORP 33 S1ST ST CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-CESQG, 2020 COR ACTION Higher 4230, 0.801, SSW
199 CON EDISON - EAST 11 EAST 11TH - EAST 13T EDR MGP Lower 4440, 0.841, West
200 S & GWOODWORKING IN 1155 MANHATTAN AVE - RCRA-CESQG, NY SHWS, NY MANIFEST Higher 4545, 0.861, North
201 CON EDISON - EAST 14 EAST 14TH - EAST 16T EDR MGP Higher 4606, 0.872, WNW
AE202460 KINGSLAND AVENUE 460 KINGSLAND AVENUE ~ NY SHWS, NY AST, NY HIST UST, NY Spills Higher 4653, 0.881, ENE
AE203FORMER MANHATTAN ADH  425-459 GREENPOINT A NY SHWS Lower 4845, 0.918, NE

204 GOODMAN BROTHERS CO

18 DIVISION PLACE

RCRA-CESQG, NJ SHWS, NJ UST, NY CBS, NY CBS AST,... Higher

4971, 0.941, ESE
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIE US AIRS N/A
12 FRANKLIN STREET EPA plant ID:: 110001573431

BROOKLYN, NY 11222
FINDS

Registry ID:: 110001573431

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

[elleral 1l sile lis[]

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

[lelleral |l lelislel ] [I[1[]sile [is[]

Delisted NPL______________._. National Priority List Deletions

Cellera 1101011 (s

FEDERAL FACILITY.......... Federal Facility Site Information listing

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

[lelJeralinslilulionall on(rols [en_lineerin] [lon'ro's re_lisries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL._________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

[llaellan] (ribal e ilalen 11111
NY VAPOR REOPENED._____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

[D&e an(l (riba[Teakin] sloralle [ank (is's
INDIAN LUST. ... ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

TC4415734.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8
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NY HIST LTANKS___________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

[1[1ae an'| [ribalrelislere | sloralle [ank [is(s

FEMAUST. __________________ Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

[lae an’ (riballinsliluliona TJonlrol | enllineerin] Con(rolrellis'ries
NYRESDECL..____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing
NY ENG CONTROLS________. Registry of Engineering Controls

[D&ae an(l (riballJountary [Teanul] si‘es
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

[![Jae anl (ribal [ 'rol|nfiells siles
NYERP. .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

llola'l'lrol|nfiel lis(s
US BROWNFIELDS. .. ______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Colalllis’s of Dan(fill "ol [] asle [lis[losallli’es

NY SWRCY._____ ... Registered Recycling Facility List

NY SWTIRE.________________. Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI._____ .. ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

[lolalllis(s of [lalar lous [las'e [ lon(allinalel][liles

USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites
USCDL ... Clandestine Drug Labs

[lolalllanll[lelor's
NY LIENS. ... Spill Liens Information

Lelors of [I[J erlleny [lelease [lelor's

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS90_______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS 80 _.______________ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

TC4415734.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9
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DOD._ . . Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS._.___. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR _____________. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. .. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ . Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System
COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO. .. ... Radiation Information Database
DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

NY COALASH.______________ Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY Financial Assurance_____. Financial Assurance Information Listing
NYUIC ... Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

[ Tusi’e [lel ol ere ] [Jol I [rChi’es

NYRGAHWS. _______________ Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF.__ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bollll ilali’'s are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Delleral TICOOT OO0 site CisT

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed

TC4415734.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10
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and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

000 000Tmo 0000, OooooTo Ooro oroooT 0 0 00 MO0 0 .0 ooood o

Celleral 100 OO OOO DT falililies [is!)

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000MmO 00000000 0000 00 o7 oT 000 OWO0MO00LD O HEN
[elleral I 1[1[][] [leneralors is|

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CON EDISON - MANHOLE SWC OAK ST/ DENNIS N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) J83 269
000 00MO0 07000000 0007 000000 000 0. 0 000 DO OO0 MO0 040 [0 o0
000 D0MO0D 00000000 000000 OT 000 00 00m M000 0 &0 0000 00

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are 4
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RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000000000 000 DOm0 000000000 000 000 D000 MO0 0L0 00 0
00 000mMTmo 0 0000 OO0 000000 0T 0 000m MO0 040 0 o0
000 TOOOOT 00TO 000 ooooooT 00 000m MmO 0 i0 RN 00
0 MOmWO0 00000 00000 0 00007 000 000 O 000 MO0 040 000 EEN

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are
6 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000 00mo0 0ooo0oToo0o0TorT 00 0000 MO0 040 O HEN
000 00mMo0 0 00T0 OT 0 000T 000 000 OW00m MO0 0480 [0 EEN
000 00mOD 00000 0T 00 00T o0T 000 0mW 000 MO0 00 0000 o0
000 00mo0 007000000 00070 O 000 O 00W MO0 040 0000 EEN
OIT0 0m 00000 000 00000TTO0 000 000 OW 00m MO0 0A0 0000 HEN
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000000 0000 000 000 00 ooro 0T 0 000 000 MO0 040 0o HEN

[lJaelanl (ribal e uil‘aen ] 1]

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2015 has revealed that there are 16
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

0 00 momoooongd 000 000T 0000 0070 0700 000 0D O0mmMOD 040 md oo
Site Code: 372653

00000000 00070 0000 000007 000000 000 0D 00mmMO0Do0i0 000 oo
Site Code: 338766

0000000 00000 0 0000 000007 000000 00 D000 MO0 o0i0 0000 oo
Site Code: 480999

0000000 0000 @O 0oooooo or OO0 NO0MOOOid0 O0 oo
Site Code: 470590

0000000 0000007To 00 00 oooooo OoT OO0 0mO0MOJWoOL0 OO0 oo
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Site Code: 338763

000 00T 000 000000
Site Code: 456283

FORMER NEY SMELTING
Site Code: 439622

000000 0000o0T 0o0o0To

Site Code: 416038

OO oooT 0oo0ooog

269 FREEMAN STREET

O0oooooT oTonoT

Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

CITY BARREL CO.
Site Code: 55909

00000000 TOoOo moo
Site Code: 58693

BQE/ANSBACHER COLOR
Site Code: 55913

421-429 MEEKER STREE

0o oooTo 0Dooo 0100

MEEKER AVENUE

Class Code: Does not present a significant threat to the public health or the environment - action

may be deferred.

OO0o000 0oom ooo ooog
Site Code: 405850

IO omooodoo ooo

Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

000 00o0ooooomo m
Site Code: 421914

OO omooooonD ooooao
Site Code: 415641

0000000 0oo0Toooo 0o

Lower Elevation

FORMER MANHATTAN ADH

Site Code: 58916

000 000ooTroo ood o

D omooodon ooooog

O O0mmm o 0ooao

Address

425-459 GREENPOINT A

[JJae an(l [ribaTan_filTanJor soli’] [ as(e lislosalsile [is's

NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2015 has revealed that there are
4 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

00000 000TOOOTmo 00
NATIONAL PAPER STOCK

Lower Elevation

O00ToO OOro OT. Toooo
NEKBOH RECYCLING(5 N

Address

OO0 000000 oToooT
136 NORTH 10TH STREE

Address

oO0oooTo 000 oToooT
5NORTH 7TH STREET (

00 0O 00 MO0 O 4.0 0 o
NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.692 mi.) 192 763
0 0m 00 MO0 0 4.0 0 o
SE 1/2 -1 (0.699 mi.) 194 771
000 0m 00 MO0 0i0 000 o
SSE 1/2 -1 (0.755 mi.) 196 785
0 00 00 MO0 d i.0 0 o
0 000 MO0 0 4.0 010 o
000 0m o0 MO0 o0i0 00000 o
OO0 N O0MOO00i0 000 o0
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NE 1/2 -1 (0.918 mi.) AE203 887
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00 0000 MO0 0 &0 000 EEE]
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) AB166 610
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000 0 00m MO0 040 000 EEE]
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 171 631
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[I[1ae an'] [riballeakin[| sloralle [ank lis(s

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2015 has revealed that there are
28 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00 000mTmo 0 0000 OO0 D000oom oT 000 000mMmood 0io oo oJ
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704053 / 12/15/2009
Site ID: 296974
Program Number: 9704053
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS 31 FRANKLIN ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) B33 122
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9710386 / 3/3/2003
Site ID: 81346
Program Number: 9710386
00 000Tmo 0 ooog om0 000000 OoT O000m Mmoo oLo ora o
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212557 / 5/26/2005
Site ID: 110211
Program Number: 0212557
O00000moOTo0 000moT 000 ooToToooT 00 000D MO aio oJ RN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8906488 / 3/6/2003
Site ID: 158803
Program Number: 8906488
oo 000 00D 00000d 0oooTo ooro oT 0 0m 00m M OO0 0 4.0 oo g
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0003390 / 12/9/2003
Site ID: 304635
Program Number: 0003390
00000000 000TO 0000 0ooOT 0ooooo 000 0 0O0Om MO0 040 0000 o
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9600011 / 5/31/2005
Site ID: 290161
Program Number: 9600011
0000 00TOOO 000 0000 0000000 onoooo 000 DM 00D MO0 o0iA0 0000 RN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0408142 / 5/11/2009
Site ID: 332794
Program Number: 0408142
oo mroo oToooT 0o mroo oToooT U 0N 00 MO0 0i.0 o g
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312646 / 1/27/1994
Site ID: 219109
Program Number: 9312646
000000 0oTOO 00000 O ooooT 000, 000 O0m0O0Om MOOo 0.0 000 o
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9908120 / 5/6/2003
Site ID: 305030
Program Number: 9908120
RESIDENCE 92 NORMAN AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 161 581
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0513280 / 2/21/2006
Site ID: 359744
Program Number: 0513280
OoToOOoTmo TOOOO 0O 00 ooooooon ooogog 00 0m DOm M 000 0 0 odJ g
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 0004062
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0900454
Site ID: 117362

Site ID: 412394

Program Number: 0004062
Program Number: 0900454

000000 0omomo
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9913062
Site ID: 275967
Program Number: 9913062

oo oooooomoo
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306649
Site ID: 191515
Program Number: 0306649

146 WYTHE AVE/BROOKL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8905160
Site ID: 303096
Program Number: 8905160

0ooobD ooog
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0013080
Site ID: 211488
Program Number: 0013080

00000000 Dmomo OTg
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9108332
Site ID: 228776
Program Number: 9108332

0oooOoOod
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9303423
Site ID: 174214
Program Number: 9303423

WINTER RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0701659
Site ID: 381213
Program Number: 0701659

0 o0Dooo0oD OoroooT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0609437
Site ID: 373682
Program Number: 0609437

000000 0000To0ToOO0 O
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212132
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1206982
Site ID: 265770
Site ID: 470012
Program Number: 0212132
Program Number: 1206982

0ooooo 00000 oo oooo
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9408283
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9408663
Site ID: 176036
Site ID: 176037
Program Number: 9408283

~ —

-~

~

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

~ —

~ -

3/21/2005
3/22/2011

O0o00o0To 010 OTO0O0T

6/21/2005

0 o000To OOTo 07000
11/13/2006

146 WYTHE AVENUE
8/24/1989

D0 0obooo oo
3/14/2001

O 000omuodn ooood

10/27/2014

000000000 T 00000
10/28/2003

167 N. 9TH ST
5/10/2007

0o ooooooo oToooT
11/22/2006

000000000 OToooT
9/26/2006
4/9/2015

oo ooToT
12/2/1994
12/2/1994

000 DD ODm MO0 0L0 000

0 0m OO MO0 0 &0 ooooo
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 168
0 0m DO M OO0 0 .0 0d
000 D 00D MOOD 0LAD 000
00 0mO0m MO0 oo RN
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) 173

000 0m OO Moo or0 0o

000 0mOOm Moo oi0 0o

000 0mo0m Mmoo 080 000

TC4415734.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 15

mEN

RN

614

mEN

RN

o

650

o

o

mEN
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Program Number: 9408663

0000000 T 000 00T 0000000 T 000000 00 0 00m MO00040 00 o0
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9004970 / 8/5/1990
Site ID: 222175
Program Number: 9004970
174 BEDFORD AVE/BKLY 174 BEDFORD AVENUE S 1/4-1/2 (0.473 mi.) AD181 702
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9008726 / 11/8/1990
Site ID: 308285
Program Number: 9008726
172 BEDFORD AVE/BKLY 172 BEDFORD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) AD182 703
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9006489 / 5/25/1995
Site ID: 301817
Program Number: 9006489
154-158 NORTH 7TH ST 154-158 NORTH 7TH ST S 1/4-1/2 (0.478 mi.) AD184 724
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909928 / 6/18/2008
Site ID: 219940
Program Number: 8909928
203 JAVA ST. 203 JAVA ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 187 729
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9303193 / 6/10/1993
Site ID: 177715
Program Number: 9303193
0000000 000 0TOTmO 0o0ooomo 0T 000 0mOOm Moo o0L0 0 o0
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0008335 / 10/25/2005
Site ID: 102738
Program Number: 0008335
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
0000mO 0000 0 000 00 ooro or 0 0mOoOm mood 020 00 o0
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0411570 / 9/22/2006
Site ID: 336794
Program Number: 0411570
O0&ae an( (ribalrellis(ére sloralle [ank lis’s
NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2015 has revealed that there are 20
NY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000000Tmo 00 om0 o oT 00 0 00m M oo0 04.0 o0 M
Id/Status:: 2-364150
FORMER RUBICK CONSTR 9 FRANKLIN ST. WNWO0-1/8 (0.010 mi.) A16 56
|d/Status:: 9-600987
W. H. CHRISTIAN & SO 22-28 FRANKLIN STREE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A24 78
|d/Status:: 2-233447
ACME SMOKED FISH CO 26-56 GEM ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) C26 88
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Id/Status:: 2-271861

0. 0. 000mTma 0 00 O oooooom OT 000 0000 MO0 OiL0 000 o
|d/Status:: 2-233439
00 000mMTmo 0 0000 OO0 00onod ot 0 0000 MO0 d &0 000 o
Id/Status:: 2-117080
00000 000TO0O07Tmo 00 00000000 ofoooT 00 000 M OO0 0 /.0 000 o
|d/Status:: 2-085251
00 0 00000od 0 oooooom OT 0 0000 MO0 0 4.0 000 o
Id/Status:: 2-110795
000000mOTo0 000moT 00 00T O7T000T 00 0000 MO00 0 i.0 o o
|d/Status:: 2-603899
|d/Status:: 2-032816
168 NORTH 14TH STREE 168 NORTH 14TH STREE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) H89 291
|d/Status:: 2-609624
64 OAK ST 64 OAK ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) M96 304
|d/Status:: 2-611390
O0Tmwoo 0ooT 0o00To 00T0 OT000T 0 00 OO0 MO0 0 4.0 oooo o
Id/Status:: 2-091030
24 OAK ST 24 OAK STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 113 368
|d/Status:: 2-612246
DSNY BROOKLYN DISTRI 50 KENT AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 0121 397
|d/Status:: 2-456098
0000 007000 000 0000 0000000 000000 000 0N 000 MO0 00 0000 o
|d/Status:: 2-333166
STANDARD WHITE METAL 121N 12 ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) T138 506
|d/Status:: 2-084751
(00000 00000000 TO0 00 0007To 0070 07000 0 00 OO0 MO0 04.0 TD 0o
|d/Status:: 2-109088
0mooo00T 000 00. @M 0o0o0To 000 0T 000 O 00M MO0 040 0000 o
|d/Status:: 2-403873
moooT 000 00000000 000000 000 Om 000 MO0 00 0000 0o
|d/Status:: 2-217689
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
0000 O0TO0O0T 0000 000 0000 070007 000 D000 MO0 0L0 000 EEE]
Id/Status:: 2-260428
NY CBS UST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.
A review of the NY CBS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY CBS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00000 0000 0 000 00 ooro oT 0 0 00 OO0 0.0 oo o
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Facility Status: 3
Id/Status: 2-000222
Tank Status: 1

NY MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of
the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF’s licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 2 NY MOSF UST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000TO OmoT OTO00T O 000 000T 000000 0000 O0mN MO0 0AD O HEN
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000000 0000 000 000 00 ooro 0T 0 000 000 MO0 040 0o HEN
NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size
A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2015 has revealed that there are 2
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
0000 00TO00 000 0000 0000000 000000 000 OmW 000 MO0 040 0000 EEN
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000025
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00000 0000 0mM 000 00 0oro oT 0 0 000 MO0 040 0o EEN
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000222
NY MOSF: These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities
of 400,000 gallons or greater.
A review of the NY MOSF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2015 has revealed that there is 1
NY MOSF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00000 0000 0mM 000 00 0oro oT 0 0 000 MO0 040 0o EEN

Tank Status: Active
Facility Id: 2-1240
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2015 has revealed that there are 16
NY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SO 22-28 FRANKLIN STREE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A23 76
Facility Id: 2-233447

MESEROLE AVENUE LLC 239 BANKER STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D36 125
Facility Id: 2-607228

00 000mTmo 0 0000 OO 000000 OT 0 000m MO0 040 0 HEN
Facility Id: 2-117080

00000 000TOO00TmO 00 00 000000 OT000T 00 0000 MO0 040 0 HEN
Facility Id: 2-085251

000000moOTO0 0o0moT 000 00T OTooaT 00 0000 MO0 040 O HEN
Facility Id: 2-032816

PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 (OL 75 MESEROLE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)  L87 283
Facility Id: 2-606277

O0Tmoo oooT 0 000TO 0070 OTo0aT 0 O 0000 ML OO0 0 4.0 oo HEN
Facility Id: 2-091030

1031 LORIMER ST 1031 LORIMER STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) S116 375
Facility Id: 2-608410

00000000 000TO 0000 000007 000000 000 00000 MO0 00 000 HEN
Facility Id: 2-456098

OO 000m oo 0T 000 000 00 OT 00 0N 00W MO0 0L0 0000 HEN
Facility Id: 2-600731

1125 LORIMER STREET 1125 LORIMER ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) P140 514
Facility Id: 2-278106

000 0000000 0000 O 00000000 000 00 0000 MO0 0LA0 00000 HEN
Facility Id: 2-361224

33 NASSAU AVENUE 33 NASSAU AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AA149 532
Facility Id: 2-608361

oooT 000 0 0000000 000000 000 00 00 MO0 040 0000 EEN
Facility Id: 2-217689

761 MANHATTAN AVE 761 MANHATTAN AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) S154 545
Facility Id: 2-608260

735 MANHATTAN AVE 735 MANHATTAN AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 155 547

Facility 1d: 2-608413

NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are

TC4415734.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 19
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2 NY CBS AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NASH METALWARE CO. 1 NASSAU AVE. SSE 1/8-1/4 (0.210 mi.) R128 470
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000025
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00000 0000 00 000 00 ooro oT 0 0 000 OO0 040 001 EEE]

Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000222

NY MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or

vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF’s licensed or closed

since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 2 NY MOSF AST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000TO OmoT OTO00T O 000007 000000 0000 00N MO0 0i0 O HEN
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 2
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00000 0000 0mM 000 00 0oro oT 0 0 000 MO0 040 o0 o0
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
[D&ae an’l (riballJountary [Teanul] si‘es
NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.
A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2015 has revealed that there are 3
NY VCP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
WILLIAMSBURG WORKS KENT AVE & 12TH STRE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 190 293
Site Code: 58605
101-105 WEST STREET 101-105 WEST STREET, NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) 165 609
Site Code: 57559
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BAYSIDE OIL 1-65 NORTH 12TH STRE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) Q126 461
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Site Code: 57122

[JJae an(] [riba rolInfiels si'es
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2015 has revealed that there
are 8 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

00000o0moToo 0D0omoT
Site Code: 494074

FORMER SUNBELT EQUIP
Site Code: 503484

0O, o070 oToodT
Site Code: 491045

000 Momo oodod o oo
Site Code: 58606

87 KENT AVENUE
Site Code: 492995

O000oooo ooooo 0o oaoo
Site Code: 484026

D0 0oaT 0ooooog
Site Code: 463657

000000 oTroooma ToOo
Site Code: 502541

Address

oo ooToToooT

25 KENT AVENUE

0o 0. 0oro 0T000T
00o0T 000 U 0oro goroo
56 NORTH 9TH STREET
o ooodT 000

o oooT 00O

D oomoo oooooo

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A review of the NY HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there

ol alllis's of [ellislerel| [I[oral e Tanks

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00 0000 MOo0d i0 0 o
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) 180 266
0 00 OO0 MO0 0 4.0 000 o
000 O 00m MO0 00 [0 o0
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 163 605
00 00 00m MO0 0L0 00000 o
000 0D 00M MO0 040 000 0o
0 00 OO0 MO0 04.0 00 0o

are 14 NY HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

00 0000Tmo oo
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-364150
Tank Status: 4

W H CHRISTIAN & SONS
Facility Status: 1

Address

oo ooor

22-28 FRANKLIN ST

NY HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00 000 MO0 040 0o ma|
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A21 60
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PBS Number: 2-233447
Tank Status: 5

NYC DEP B-9 FACILITY
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-456195
Tank Status: 3

0. 0. 000ImTma O 00
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-233439
Tank Status: 3

00 000MTImO O 0000
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-117080
Tank Status: 1

00000 0ooToooTmo oo
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-085251
Tank Status: 3

O0000oooodo
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-110795
Tank Status: 4

CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-603899
Tank Status: 4

000000moToo 0D0omoT
Facility Status: 3
PBS Number: 2-032816
Tank Status: 3

OoTmoo 0oooT
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-091030
Tank Status: 4

00000000 00DOTo 0000
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-456098
Tank Status: 1
Tank Status: 4

0000 007000 D00 00O
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-333166
Tank Status: 1

DO000 000ooooo Tag
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-109088
Tank Status: 3

Lower Elevation

0000 0ToooT 0000

22 NORTH 15TH STREET

Oooooooom ar

OO0 000000 0T

0o oooooo oToooT

Oooooooom ar

11 WEST STREET

oo ooToToooT

O0o0ooTo OOro oroooT

O00DoOT 0Doooo

0oobooo bboooo

0o oooTo 0OTo 0TU00

Address

000 0000 oTonadT

S 0-1/8(0.041 mi.) C29 106
000 O000 MO0 0L0 000 HEN
00000 MOO0 040 000 EEN
00 0000 MO0 040 0 HEN
0 0 0000 M0 0 4.0 0 HEN
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) F61 203
00 0000 MO0 0L0 oM HEN
0 O 0000 L OO0 0 4.0 oo HEN
000 OO0 MO0 040 0000 EEN
000 0N 0O0m MO0 0 L0 0000 oo
0 0m 00 MO0 0 L0 TOo EEN
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000 DOOWMON0LD O HEN
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Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-260428
Tank Status: 1

[lelorlis of [I[lerl'en’y [lelease [leloris

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2015 has revealed that there are

32 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

MANHOLE #62581

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9904561
Site ID: 216678

MANHOLE #4347

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9811591
Site ID: 151987

VAULT 3184

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9912676
Site ID: 122503

VANAGE SERVICE 3184

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9904547
Site ID: 172321

VS #3184

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9912478
Site ID: 168890

VAULT VS3184

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9904106
Site ID: 189501

VAULT VS3184

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9904235
Site ID: 277656

MANHOLE# 62580

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0404080
Site ID: 82230

FRANKLIN AVE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9900519

9904561

9811591

9912676

9904547

9912478

9904106

9904235

0404080

9900519

-~

~

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

~

Address

MERSEROLE AVE/FRANKL

10/21/1999

FRANKLIN ST & N 15TH
2/19/2003

SS MESEROL AVE & GEM
2/26/2002

MESEROLE AVE & GEM S
4/4/2002

MESEROLE AVE/GEM ST
2/26/2002

MESEROLE & GEM ST
5/3/2007

MESEROLE AVE/ GEM ST
10/19/1999

18 FRANKLIN ST
10/6/2006

BETWEEN N14TH & N15T
6/9/2006

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW O - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A6 40
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A7 42
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A8 43
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A9 44
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A10 45
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A11 46
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A12 47
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) A19 58
SWO - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A20 59
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Site ID: 74601

BROOKLYN WATER MAINT 22 NORTH 15TH STREET S 0-1/8(0.041 mi.) Cc27 90
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1108135 / 10/4/2011
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1002593 / 2/14/2011
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9801521 / 4/9/2013
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1002082 / 2/14/2011
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0501684 / 5/23/2005
spillno: 0501684
spillno: 0712917
spillno: 0800167
spillno: 1002082
spillno: 1002593
(D OO O T OO OO M OO OO0
Site ID: 345921
Site ID: 394602
Site ID: 395876
Site ID: 435179
Site ID: 435755
(D OO O T OO OO M OO OO0

MANHOLE #5761 QUA STREET & FRANKLY N O -1/8 (0.053 mi.) B34 123
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0010226 / 4/19/2001
spillno: 0010226
Site ID: 253796

COMMERCIAL 239 BANKER ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D35 124
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0510562 / 1/6/2006
spillno: 0510562
Site ID: 356561

N14TH ST/N15TH/FRANK N14TH ST/N15TH/FRANK SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) E40 156
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900968 / 6/9/2006
spillno: 9900968
Site ID: 261180

VAULT 5778 QUAY ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) B43 159
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0000056 / 1/22/2002
spillno: 0000056
Site ID: 178363

CON ED PIPELINE NO. NORTH 14TH/FRANKLIN SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E44 160
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900419 / 6/9/2006
spillno: 9900419
Site ID: 134830

T™ 625 - N. 14TH ST & KENT AV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E45 162
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9815002 / 6/6/2002
spillno: 9815002
Site ID: 281453

MANHOLE #TM 625 N 14TH ST AND KEMT A SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E46 163
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9810087 / 11/7/2002
spillno: 9810087
Site ID: 222966

VAULT #3533 15TH ST & GEM ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C48 165

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9808835 / 10/28/2002
spillno: 9808835
Site ID: 230888
VS 5761 QUAY ST/ E OF WEST S NW 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F55 192
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0000054
Site ID: 177973

VAULT 5803

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0000060
Site ID: 291406

MANHOLE # 62847
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 0402785
Site ID: 186770

000000moTo0 o00maT
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 9614166
Site ID: 158804

LAB RESULTS
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 1311927
Site ID: 492863

T™ 641
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 0004919
Site ID: 181928

MANHOLE 641
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 0406990
Site ID: 251449

MANHOLE 64827
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 0404537
Site ID: 309716

VAULT#4146
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 0410252
Site ID: 335196

NORTH 13TH ST & KENT
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 9900693
Site ID: 94901

VAULT NUMBER 4154
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 1213534
Site ID: 476724

VAULT V-2803
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 1105885
Site ID: 453554

MUSTANG BULK
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
spillno: 0406925

0000054

0000060

0402785

9614166

1311927

0004919

0406990

0404537

0410252

9900693

1213534

1105885

0406925
1001843

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

~ —

5/29/2003

QUAY ST/WEST ST
1/22/2002

BANKER/NORMAND AVE
1/24/2005

000 ooToToo0T
2/12/2003

11 WEST ST
Not Reported

BANKER ST & NORMAN A
10/23/2001

BANKER ST/NORMAN AVE
11/19/2004

BANKER ST & NORMAN A
1/19/2005

NORTH 13TH/ KENT AVE
4/22/2005

NORTH 13TH ST & KENT
6/9/2006

NORTH 13TH STREET AN
4/2/2013

42 WHYTHE AVE
1/10/2012

150 BANKER ST
9/23/2004
9/15/2010

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.)

00 0000 MO oo

NW O - 1/8 (0.101 mi.)

ESE 0-1/8 (0.101 mi.)

ESE 0-1/8 (0.101 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.121 mi.)

SE 0-1/8 (0.124 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

spillno: 1001843
Site ID: 98376
Site ID: 434928

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

STRUCTURE #5778 40-96 QUAY STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9407468 / 9/2/1994
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0302307 / 9/26/2003
spillno: 0302307
spillno: 9407468
Site ID: 152295
Site ID: 99242

WNW O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)  F69 246

[Ither [1sllerainable [lel or(ls

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that

there are 36 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
00 0000Tmo 00 Omoo 00oT 00 000 MO0 040 0o ma|
00 000MTmo 0 0000 000 000000m OT 000 0000 MO0 oOLAD 000 0
00T 0 0000 000000 00 000000m OToo00T 000 O000 MO0 0i0 000 m
000000 00000000000 000 0070 OT 0 000m MO0 040 0 ma|
0 0000@Tmo 0 0000 0 oo00oom OT 000 0000 MO0 oOLAD 000 o0
00TO00 000000 0000 00000000 OT 0000000 MO0 00 000 HEN
000000 000 00000000 00000000 aT 000 DOOW MODO0LAD 000 HEN
000000mOTo0 000mMoT o oaToT 00 000D MO0 00 om o0
000 0000 00000T O 00T 0 0007 000 000 D000 MO0 00 000 HEN
OO 00TO0 00 00Tmo 000 0010 0T 0 0m 00 MO0 0 L0 0 HEN
00000TTO0 0000 000 O 000 0010 OT 0 00 OO0 MO0 0 4.0 000 o0
000 00 00 00 000000 00 00000000 000 000 O 00 MO0 00 00 EEN
000 00MO0 0000000 O 0 00T0 0T 0 0007 000 000 OW00m MO0 0A0 [0 HEN
O00000TTO 00MOmO O 00000000 0T 00 0W0OOm MO0 oL0 00 oo
Oo0Tmoo ooaT 000 0070 OT 0 O 0000 (L OO0 0 4.0 0 EEN
00TmooO 0o00T 000 0070 OT 0 0m 00 MO0 0 L0 0 HEN
00007 000 0000mMO0 D 000 0070 OT 00T 000 0 00 OO0 MO0 0 4.0 oomo oo
00000T 0007000 0000 Om 00000 OT 000 OmW 000 MO0 040 0000 EEN
0 0 00mO0mo 000 00 000 00000000 OT 000 OmW 00w MO0 0 A0 0000 EEN
000 00 000 00000 00700 D00 00 000 0 00 OO0 MO0 0 4.0 0oo oo
000 0000 00000 O 000 000 00 OT 0 O 0000 (L OO0 0 4.0 EEN HEN
000 mMO0000 07000 000 000 0070 OT 000 OW 00 MO0 0A0 0000 EEN
0000 007000 00000 @ 0000000 000 000 0N 0O0mn MO0 0 L0 0000 oo
000 0000 000 0000 00000 0T. 000 000T O 000 O 00mW MO0 040 0000 NN
24 OAK LLC NOBLE & WEST ST JCT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) U132 483
000 0000 00000000 000TOTO 00000 0T 000 0mW 000 MO0 00 0000 oo
CON EDISON NOBLE ST & WEST ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) U135 490
00 0000770 0ooooooT 000 0mW 000 MO0 0 A0 0000 EEN
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Equal/Higher Elevation

o0 0omoo 0ooomo O
Uo0 bomwooD 0ooomo O
0 0ooobommmo booo
METRO OIL

Uo0 bomwooD 0ooomo O
OTO DOOT D0 0000000

Lower Elevation

0000 000D00TOOo DoO
000 oomoo 000 000

Address

ooooooo oT

Ooooooo oT
oooooooooo or

100 MESEROLE AVE

OO0 oDooTroD oo o
00000000 0 000ooTroo

Address

0ooooooob ooo
Mo oooo oT.

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
000 0 00m MO0 0 A0 0000 HEN
000 0m 00 MOO0 00 0000 EEN
000 O 00m MO0 040 O EEN
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)  S153 544
000 O 0OW MO0 040 0000 EEN
000 00 000 MO0 0.0 000 HEN
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
0 00000 MO0 O 4.0 oo 0
000 D000 MO00L0 0O HEN

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/02/2015 has revealed that there
is 1 NY DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

W.H. CHRISTIAN & SON
Facility 1d: 2-6101-00378

NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential

Address

211 BANKER ST(22-28

hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/27/2015 has revealed that
there are 9 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

LOT 215, TAXBLOCK 259
LOT 210,TAXBLOCK 259
LOT 13, TAXBLOCK 2589
LOT 100,TAXBLOCK 259
LOT 25, TAXBLOCK 2590
LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2589

LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2571

Lower Elevation

LOT 222, TAXBLOCK 259
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2590

Address

11 FRANKLIN STREET
27 FRANKLIN STREET
93 QUAY STREET

1 FRANKLIN STREET
56 QUAY STREET

64 CALYER STREET
26 WEST STREET

Address

7 FRANKLIN STREET
40 QUAY STREET

Direction / Distance MapID Page
E 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D38 130
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A18 57
NNW O - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B30 110
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) B41 158
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) E42 158
WNW O -1/8 (0.092 mi.)  F58 198
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 71 253
NW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 78 263
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
WO - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A14 55
WNWO - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)  F68 245

NY HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State
Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and
will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites
on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the NY HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there are 2
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NY HSWDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

BUG, WILLIAMSBURG WO KENT AVENUE, NORTH 1 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) 0104 349
Facility 1d: HS2017

BUG, PEOPLES WORKS KENT AVE. SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) W147 529
Facility 1d: HS2016

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there

are 53 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
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EPA ID: NYR000093617
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004469680

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004754867

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004156089

0o0o oomoo
EPA ID: NYP004158580

000 oomooD bobbmo O
EPA ID: NYP004351003

00 o0obbomimg 0boo
EPA ID: NYD982534182

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004777090

000 oomooD bobbmo O
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OTO 00OT 000000000
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000 DM 00000
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Lower Elevation
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0ooooooooo or

83 NORMAN AVE
OooooooTroo oo o
00000000 0 0000oTroo

OO oooooTroo 0oo

Address

0oo0ooo0o ooo
7 FRANKLIN ST
Mo oooo oT.

OO ooro ar

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there
are 9 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

Uboobo hoobooob 0o
EPA Id: NYR000143495

000 TODOOOT o0Toooo
EPA Id: NYR000140814

oo oomwoo
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Direction / Distance Map ID Page
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000 DOOWMO00LD O HEN
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00 0000 MO0 00 o EEN
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EPA Id: NYP004183059

IM &N PATTI 8 BERRY ST SSE 1/8-1/4 (0.215 mi.) R136 490
EPA Id: NYR000196454

000 oomoo 0oooomo O OooooooTroo ooo o 000 DN 000 MOOO 0LA0 0000 o
EPA Id: NYP004222642

OTO DOOT D0 0000000 00000000 0 00000TTO0 000 0D 00mMOon0L0 0o o

EPA Id: NYR000140277

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

000 DlusiCe [ellorls

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
WYTHE AVE. (BERRY ST WYTHE AVE., BERRY ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) T117 377
CON EDISON - EAST 14 EAST 14TH - EAST 16T WNW 1/2 -1 (0.872 mi.) 201 874
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CON EDISON - EAST 11 EAST 11TH - EAST 13T W 1/2 -1 (0.841 mi.) 199 870

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
Not reported 11 MESEROLE AVE N O -1/8 (0.006 mi.) A4 29
Not reported 11 FRANKLIN ST NW O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A17 57
Not reported 193 BANKER ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) C47 165
Not reported 179 BANKER ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) G54 192
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
Not reported 88 FRANKLIN ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) J82 269
Not reported 64 DOBBIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) K84 271
Not reported 44 WEST ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) M103 349

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
Hist Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
Not reported 155 CALYER ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) P106 352
Not reported 88 NOBLE ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 115 375
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY

KENT TERMINAL

JONES MOTORS

MEEKER AVENUE PLUME TRACKDOWN
MORGAN OIL TERMINAL

OUTLET CITY

BKLYN UNION GAS /WILLIAMSBURGH WOR
BKLYN UNION GAS /PEOPLES WORKS
OUTSTANDING RENEWAL ENTERPRISES (L
BUILD-IT-GREENINYC/BIGICOMPOST

331 WEST 211TH STREET

2ND AVE SUBWAY PROJECT-NYCT
HUDSON TRANSIT

EXCAVAVTION

239 WEST 264TH ST

PEOPLES WORKS

PEOPLES WORKS

WYTHE AVE (BERRY ST.) STATION
NATIONAL RUBBER ADHESIVES, INC.

CE - E. 14TH ST. (STUYTOWN) WORKS

Database(s)

NY SHWS

NY SHWS, NY VCP
NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
NY SWF/LF
NY SWF/LF
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-SQG 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 2 1 13 NR 16
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 1 1 2 NR NR 4
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 4 4 20 NR NR 28
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 10 10 NR NR NR 20
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
NY CBS 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
NY MOSF 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
NY AST 0.250 5 11 NR NR NR 16
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional

control / engineering control registries

NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntar( cleanup sites

NY VCP 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal ['rownfields sites

NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 3 4 NR NR 8
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local [rownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
1 aste Disposal Sites

NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
(o]n] 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of [alardous waste /

Contal inated Sites

US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST 0.250 10 4 NR NR NR 14
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of E' ergencl | Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 32 NR NR NR NR 32
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Ot ler Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 11 25 NR NR NR 36
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 9 NR NR NR NR 9
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 2 0 NR NR 2
NY MANIFEST 0.250 18 35 NR NR NR 53
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 3 6 NR NR NR 9
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC4415734.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR E clusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 1 0 2 NR 3
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Elclusive Recovered [lovt Arcllives
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 2 113 128 31 16 0 290

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1 POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP US AIRS 1004569221
Target 12 FRANKLIN STREET FINDS N/A
Property BROOKLYN, NY 11222
Site 1 of 24 in cluster A

Actual: US AIRS (AFS)
8 ft. Envid: 1004569221

Region Code: 02

County Code: NYO047

Programmatic ID: AIR NYO000NY2610100090

Facility Registry ID: 110001573431

D and B Number:

Facility Site Name:

Primary SIC Code:

NAICS Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Facility Type of Ownership Code:

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS (AFS):

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Not reported

POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP
2673

999999

SMI

POF

Not reported

Not reported

02

AIR NYOOOONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

New Source Review Permit Requirements
2010-01-28 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYOO0OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

New Source Review Permit Requirements
2011-02-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYOOOONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

New Source Review Permit Requirements
2012-02-03 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02
AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP (Continued)

Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

1004569221

110001573431

OPR

SMI

New Source Review Permit Requirements
2013-02-07 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO000NY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Not reported

2000-08-07 00:00:00

Case File

Case File

Resolved

02

AIR NYO000NY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1984-05-22 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO000NY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1985-05-09 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO000NY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1987-02-10 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP (Continued)

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

1004569221

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-05-18 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1990-03-15 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1996-11-13 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2002-08-16 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090

110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2010-01-28 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP (Continued)

Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:

1004569221

Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2010-08-26 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2011-02-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-02-03 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NYO00OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2013-02-07 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NY0O0OONY2610100090

110001573431

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP (Continued)

Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

FINDS:

1989-03-01 00:00:00
1989-03-01 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Judicial

Closed

02

AIR NYO00ONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

Title V Permits
2010-01-28 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

AIR NYO00OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

Title V Permits
2011-02-01 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

AIR NYO00OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

Title V Permits
2012-02-03 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

AIR NYO0OONY2610100090
110001573431

OPR

SMI

Title V Permits
2013-02-07 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

1004569221
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POLY CRAFT INDUSTRIES CORP (Continued) 1004569221
Registry ID: 110001573431
Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.
AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
A2 8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING RCRA-SQG 1000185169
NNW 8 MESEROLE AVE US AIRS NYDO002020758
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222 FINDS
0.005 mi. NY MANIFEST
26 ft. Site 2 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: HARD CHROME ELECTRO PROCESSING CORP
Actual: Facility address: 8 MESEROLE AVE
8 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11222

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

NYD002020758

12 FRANKLIN STREET

BROOKLYN, NY 11222

SAM BRACH

Not reported

Not reported

us

(718) 392-3636

KKHALSA@PRIMEENVIRONMENTAL.COM

02

Private

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator te

NO NAME FOUND
Not reported

Not reported

us

lephone: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Private
Operator
05/25/1989
Not reported

HARDCHROME ELECTRO PROCESSNG CORPORATION
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/06/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

HARD CHROME ELECTRO PROCESSING CORP
Large Quantity Generator

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D005
BARIUM

04/05/2006
HARD CHROME ELECTRO PROCESSING CORP
Small Quantity Generator

07/08/1999
HARDCHROME ELECTRO PROCESSING CORP
Not a generator, verified

11/18/1980
HARDCHROME ELECTRO PROCESSING CORP
Large Quantity Generator

D000

1000185169
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING (Continued)

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

1000185169
Not Defined

FO07
SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS.

F0O08
PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROM
ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

F009
SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING
OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

No violations found

05/06/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

09/23/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

08/05/1986

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

110009464445

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING (Continued)
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

AIR MINOR

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:

NYD002020758
USA

8 MESEROLE AVE
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11222

Not reported

HARCHROME ELECTRO PROCESSING CORP
N/S

8 MESEROLE AVE

BROOKLYN, NY 11222

USA

973-326-8800

Not reported

Not reported
NJD054126164

Not reported

06/08/2012

06/08/2012

Not reported

06/21/2012

Not reported

Not reported
NYD002020758

Not reported

Not reported
SCD036275626

Not reported

250.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
5.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
1.0

2012

008665737JJK

zZ2ZzZzZZZ

1000185169
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING (Continued) 1000185169

Discr Partial Reject Ind: N

Discr Full Reject Ind: N

Manifest Ref Num: Not reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: HO061

Document ID: Not reported

Manifest Status: Not reported

Trans1 State ID: NJD054126164

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 11/16/2012

Trans1 Recv Date: 11/16/2012

Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 12/11/2012

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYD002020758

Trans1 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID: SCD036275626

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 495.0

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 9.0

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: L Landfill.

Specific Gravity: 1.0

Year: 2012

Manifest Tracking Num: 008665134JJK

Import Ind: N

Export Ind: N

Discr Quantity Ind: N

Discr Type Ind: N

Discr Residue Ind: N

Discr Partial Reject Ind: N

Discr Full Reject Ind: N

Manifest Ref Num: Not reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: H141

Document ID: MIA9667530

Manifest Status: Not reported

Trans1 State ID: NJD054126164

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 07/08/2005

Trans1 Recv Date: 07/08/2005

Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 07/15/2005

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYD002020758

Trans1 EPA ID: 1637916 ME

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING (Continued)

TSDF ID:
Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

MID980991566

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
01625

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

030

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00090

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

003

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Not reported

01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00030

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00090

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Not reported

2005

MIA9667531
Not reported
NJD054126164
Not reported
07/08/2005
07/08/2005

Not reported
07/15/2005

Not reported
Not reported
NYD002020758
1637916AE

Not reported
MID980991566
D005 - BARIUM 100.0 MG/L TCLP
00050

P - Pounds

001

1000185169
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

8 MESEROLE AVE BUILDING (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

2005

MIA9667528

Not reported

NJD054126164

Not reported

06/16/2005

06/16/2005

Not reported

06/22/2005

Not reported

Not reported

NYD002020758

1646840ME

Not reported

MID980991566

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00220

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

004

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00330

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

006

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Not reported

01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00220

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

004

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00220

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

004

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Not reported

2005

1000185169
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 V E 2 PLATING CO NY UST 1000389047
SW 7-11N15 ST NY HISTUST NYD001486885
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222 RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.006 mi. NY MANIFEST
31 ft. Site 3 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-364150 / Unregulated/Closed

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
8 ft. DEC Region: 2

Expiration Date: 10/15/1992

UTM X: 588070.93712000002

UTM Y: 4508722.7746000001

Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

18445

Facility Owner
VENTURINI
Not reported
Not reported
1240 78ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11228

001

(718) 745-3376
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
12/16/2004

18445

Mail Contact
VENTURINI
Not reported
Not reported
1240 78ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11228

001

(718) 745-3376
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
12/16/2004

18445
On-Site Operator

PRESTO ELECTRO PLATING CORP

Not reported
VENTURINI
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
001

(718) 383-4747
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

18445
Emergency Contact
VENTURINI
Not reported
VENTURINI
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 745-3370
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001

22537

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
2000

Not reported
07/01/1996

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel QOil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

100 - Overfill - None

1000389047
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued)

HIST UST:
PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:
Operator:
Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:

2-364150

Not reported
VENTURINI

(718) 745-3370
VENTURINI

(718) 383-4747
VENTURINI

1240 78ST
BKLYN, NY 11228
(718) 745-3376
Not reported

Not reported
VENTURINI

1240 78ST

Not reported
BKLYN, NY 11228
Not reported

(718) 745-3376
First Owner

1000389047

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)

and Subpart 360-14.
3 NORTH 15TH ST
6101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

10/15/1987
10/15/1992

False

Not reported

0

True

Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
0

False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY
61

01

2

001

UNDERGROUND
Closed-In Place

Not reported

2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued)

Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON

Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:

Not reported
Not reported
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: Other

Overfill Prot: Not reported
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported

Next Test Date:

Not reported

Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing

Date Closed: 07/01/1996

Test Method: Not reported

Deleted: False

Updated: True

Lat/long: Not reported
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

V E 2 PLATING CO
7-11N15 ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
NYDO001486885
HESTER ST

NEW YORK, NY 10002
Not reported

HESTER ST

NEW YORK, NY 10002
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

1000389047

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

JACOB GUTMAN

83 HESTER ST

NEW YORK, NY 10002
us

(212) 226-7140

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

JACOB GUTMAN

83 HESTER ST

NEW YORK, NY 10002
us

(212) 226-7140

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued) 1000389047

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: V E 2 PLATING CO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:09/10/1999
Site name: V E 2 PLATING CO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/25/1995

Site name: V E 2 PLATING CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: FOO7
Waste name: SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS.
Waste code: FO08
Waste name: PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROM
ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
Waste code: FO09
Waste name: SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING

OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
Date form received by agency: 03/01/1990

Site name: PRESTO ELECTRO PLATING CORPORATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued) 1000389047
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 05/03/1994
Date achieved compliance: ~ 02/28/1995
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Enforcement action date:  06/29/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: 9000
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: LDR - General
Date violation determined: 05/03/1994
Date achieved compliance:  02/28/1995
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Enforcement action date:  06/29/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: 9000
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 01/14/1992
Date achieved compliance:  02/28/1995
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date: ~ 01/14/1992
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 01/14/1992
Date achieved compliance: ~ 02/28/1995
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Enforcement action date:  06/29/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: 9000
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued) 1000389047
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 09/01/1999
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date: 05/26/1993

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

02/28/1995

State

05/26/1993

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

02/28/1995

State

10/18/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

02/28/1995

State

10/18/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

02/28/1995

State

NYDO001486885

USA

7-11 NORTH 15TH ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11222

Not reported

PRESTO ELECTRO PLATING CORP
PRESTO ELECTRO PLATING CORP
7-11 NORTH 15TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

USA

718-745-3376

MIA3014437
Completed copy
T820JF

Not reported
02/13/1995
02/13/1995
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued) 1000389047
Trans2 Recv Date: /1
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/14/1995
Part A Recv Date: !/
Part B Recv Date: 02/27/1995
Generator EPA ID: NYD001486885
Trans1 EPA ID: NJD054126164
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

MID098011992

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
03179

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1995

MIA3014439

Completed copy
3721ASNY

Not reported

02/17/1995

02/17/1995

/1

02/22/1995

/1

03/06/1995
NYD001486885
NYDO046765574

Not reported
MID098011992

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP
35500

P - Pounds

057

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1995

CTC0225015

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

3184ACT

Not reported
07/26/1989
07/26/1989

/1

07/26/1989
09/12/1989
08/16/1989
NYD001486885
CTD016424210
Not reported
CTD093616613

FO06 - WW TREAT SL FM ELECTROPLATING OPER
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

V E 2 PLATING CO (Continued)

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

03487

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1989

MIA3014423

Completed copy

989TTXNJ

Not reported

02/09/1995

02/09/1995

/1

02/10/1995

/1

02/23/1995

NYD001486885

NJD054126164

Not reported

MID098011992

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP
05366

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1995

MIA3014422

Completed copy

T888GCNJ

Not reported

02/09/1995

02/09/1995

02/09/1995

02/10/1995

/1

02/23/1995

NYD001486885

NJD054126164

Not reported

MID098011992

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP
25514

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1995

1000389047

TC4415734.2s Page 28



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A4 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015150663
North 11 MESEROLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.006 mi.
33 ft. Site 4 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: CARIBE AUTO BODY
Year: 2004
Actual: Address: 11 MESEROLE AVE
8 ft.
A5 POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC RCRA NonGen/NLR 1000439808
West 2 MESEROLE AVE FINDS NYD980646491
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222 NY MANIFEST
0.007 mi.
35 ft. Site 5 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC
??ttual! Facility address: 2 MESEROLE AVE

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BROOKLYN, NY 112222609
NYD980646491
MESEROLE AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
Not reported
MESEROLE AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

MURRAY LEDERMAN

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

MURRAY LEDERMAN

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No

TC4415734.2s Page 29



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/02/1981

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC

Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

Not reported
Generators - General
05/22/1987
11/18/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/24/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
01/27/1987
01/27/1987

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000439808
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

05/25/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

07/08/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

05/22/1987

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

11/18/1987

State

01/27/1987

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - General

01/27/1987

State

110004388680

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:

NYD980646491
USA

2 MESEROLE AVE
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11222

Not reported

POLY CONVERTORS INC

POLY CONVERTORS INCORPORATED
2 MESEROLE AVE

BROOKLYN, NY 11222

1000439808
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

USA
718-383-3466

Not reported
Not reported
NJD054126164
Not reported
06/18/2012
06/18/2012

Not reported
07/02/2012

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980646491
Not reported
Not reported
SCD036275626
Not reported
2730.0

P - Pounds

6.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1.0
2012
008665763JJK

z2zzzZz<zZ22Z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H061

NJA1810161
Completed copy
NJDEPS869
Not reported
01/14/1994
01/14/1994

/1

01/21/1994
02/01/1994
02/07/1994
NYD980646491
1LD984908202
Not reported
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

01333

1000439808
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1994

NJA1740649

Completed copy
NJDEPS869

NJDEPE086

02/17/1994

02/17/1994

02/21/1994

02/21/1994

03/02/1994

03/07/1994
NYD980646491
ILD984908202
1LD984908202
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
01777

P - Pounds

004

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1994

NJA1926099

Completed copy

08690

08690

08/11/1994

08/11/1994

08/15/1994

08/16/1994

09/22/1994

08/26/1994
NYD980646491
ILD984908202
1LD984908202
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
06666

P - Pounds

015

DM - Metal drums, barrels
R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
100

1994

NJA1931133

1000439808
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued) 1000439808
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: NJDEPE086
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 08/04/1994
Trans1 Recv Date: 08/04/1994
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 08/10/1994
Part A Recv Date: 09/22/1994
Part B Recv Date: 08/22/1994
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 04444
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 012
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1994
Document ID: NJA1826069
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: NJDEPE086
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 04/08/1994
Trans1 Recv Date: 04/08/1994
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/15/1994
Part A Recv Date: 05/03/1994
Part B Recv Date: 04/27/1994
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 01332
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1994
Document ID: NJA1846305
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: 51994
Trans2 State ID: S10342
Generator Ship Date: 12/03/1993
Trans1 Recv Date: 12/03/1993
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 12/08/1993
Part A Recv Date: 12/15/1993
Part B Recv Date: 12/21/1993
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:

NYD980646491
1LD984908202
NJD000813477
NJD002182897

F005 - UNKNOWN

01993

P - Pounds

005

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1993

NJA1658926

Completed copy
NJDEPS869

Not reported

05/19/1993

05/19/1993

/1

05/20/1993

06/01/1993

06/04/1993
NYD980646491
ILD051060408

Not reported
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
01484

P - Pounds

004

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1993

NJA1661264

Completed copy
NJDEPS869

NJDEPS869

06/24/1993

06/24/1993

06/28/1993

06/29/1993

07/02/1993

07/15/1993
NYD980646491
1LD984908202
ILD984908202
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00888

P - Pounds

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

1000439808
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100
1993

NJA1744073
Completed copy
NJDEPS869
NJDEPS869
10/27/1993
10/27/1993
10/29/1993
10/29/1993
11/19/1993
11/17/1993
NYD980646491
1LD984908202
ILD984908202
NJD002182897
FO05 - UNKNOWN
01990

P - Pounds

005

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100
1993

NJA1740696
Completed copy
NJDEPS869

Not reported
11/05/1993
11/05/1993

I

11/08/1993
12/01/1993
11/24/1993
NYD980646491
1LD984908202
Not reported
NJD002182897
F005 - UNKNOWN
01993

P - Pounds

005

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100
1993

NJA1640598
Completed copy
NJDEPS869
NJDEPS869

1000439808
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued) 1000439808
Generator Ship Date: 03/19/1993
Trans1 Recv Date: 03/19/1993
Trans2 Recv Date: 03/22/1993
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/23/1993
Part A Recv Date: I
Part B Recv Date: 04/01/1993
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408
Trans2 EPA ID: ILD051060408
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 01332
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1993
Document ID: NJA1453245
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: NJDEPS869
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 01/20/1993
Trans1 Recv Date: 01/20/1993
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 01/26/1993
Part A Recv Date: 01/28/1993
Part B Recv Date: 02/10/1993
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 00888
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1993
Document ID: NJA1327804

Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NJDEPS869
Not reported
05/13/1992
05/13/1992

/1

05/20/1992

/1

06/09/1992
NYD980646491
ILD051060408
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

TSDF ID:
Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00444

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100

1992

NJA1433300

Completed copy
NJDEPS869

Not reported

10/14/1992

10/14/1992

10/16/1992

10/16/1992

11/04/1992

10/30/1992
NYD980646491
ILD051060408

Not reported
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00888

P - Pounds

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1992

NJA1321305

Completed copy
NJDEPS869

Not reported

03/19/1992

03/19/1992

/1

03/25/1992

03/31/1992

04/10/1992
NYD980646491
ILD051060408

Not reported
NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00407

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1992

1000439808
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued) 1000439808
Document ID: NJA1329226
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: NJDEPS869
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/20/1992
Trans1 Recv Date: 02/20/1992
Trans2 Recv Date: /1
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/25/1992
Part A Recv Date: 02/28/1992
Part B Recv Date: 03/12/1992
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 00888
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1992

NYC1481343

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NJDEPS869

10219PNY

04/14/1992

04/14/1992

04/23/1992

04/28/1992

04/29/1992

05/29/1992

NYD980646491

ILD051060408

NYD980769947

KYD053348108

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00888

P - Pounds

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1992

NJA1357542
Completed copy
NJDEPS869
Not reported
12/16/1992
12/16/1992

I

12/21/1992
12/30/1992
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued) 1000439808
Part B Recv Date: 01/08/1993
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 01335
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1992
Document ID: NJA1349453
Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Trans1 State ID: NJDEPS869
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 01/08/1992
Trans1 Recv Date: 01/08/1992
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 01/15/1992
Part A Recv Date: 01/28/1992
Part B Recv Date: 02/07/1992
Generator EPA ID: NYD980646491
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 00778
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1992
A6 MANHOLE #62581 NY Spills S104192894
NW MERSEROLE AVE/FRANKLIN ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.007 mi.
37 ft. Site 6 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9904561
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 179406
8 ft. Site ID: 216678
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/17/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9904561 / 10/21/1999
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #62581 (Continued) S$104192894
Reported to Dept: 7/17/1999
CID: 252
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/17/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 6/5/2000
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller City,St,Zip: UNKNOWN, NY
Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

RICHARD ROACHE
(212) 580-6764

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"O’CONNELL"CON ED E2MS NOTESApproximately 20z. unknown oil on approx.

100gals. of water. Spill appears to be contained to manhole. Liquid
sample(oil & water)taken on 4-6 hr priority turnaround. CLeanup

pending PCB results from Chem Lab.7-17-99 17:35hrs. UpdateLab
Seq#99-07447 <1.00ppmFlush rports in MH62581 (,1ppm) cleanup is

completed and E.S. tag #03513 was removed.Incident is closed.

MATERIAL IS CONTAINED IN MANHOLE-SAMPLE TAKEN-CLEANUP PENDING

RESULTS- CON ED #126598

216678
1083343

01

304436
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A7 MANHOLE #4347 NY Spills S103575467
WsSw FRANKLIN ST & N 15TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 7 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9811591

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 129024
8 ft. Site ID: 151987

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 12/15/1998

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9811591 / 2/19/2003

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: JHOCONNE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 12/15/1998

CID: 351

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 12/15/1998

Spill Record Last Update: 2/19/2003

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: UNKNOWN

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: MIKE CEASAR

Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

(212) 580-6763

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"O’CONNELL"E2MIS 121959R.CALISE #14889 SENIOR FIELD OPERATOR WHILE
ATTEMPTING TO IDENTIFY FEEDER 6B47 IN MH4347 FOUND AN UNDIAPERABLE
SHEEN OFUNKNOWN OIL ON 33 GALLONS OF WATER. CONTAINED TO STRUCTURE,
NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS AFFECTED. THERE IS A TANK INSTRUCTURE BUT IS
NOT LEAKING. LIQUID SAMPLE TAKEN WITH A 4-6 HOUR TURN AROUND & STOP
TAG#08766 PLACED. UPDATE 15-DEC-1998 2042HRS LAB RESULTS RETURNED
<1.00PPMLAB SQUENCE # 98-135959UPDATE 1/28/99 22:40 OIL CLEAN UP
COMPLETED WITH SLIX IN MH4347 AND OIL TAG REMOVED BY ROSENKING FLUSH

NOTIFIER LOCATED A SHEEN (ABOUT 1 OUNCE OF PRODUCT) ON WATER IN A
MANHOLE - SAMPLE TAKEN CLEAN UP PENDING RESULTS - CON ED #121959

151987

1068902

01

311879

0066A

unknown petroleum
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #4347 (Continued) S$103575467
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A8 VAULT 3184 NY Spills S104509691
NNE SS MESEROL AVE & GEM ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 8 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9912676
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 106205
9 ft. Site ID: 122503
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2/7/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9912676 / 2/26/2002
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/7/2000
CID: 388
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  2/7/2000
Spill Record Last Update: 2/26/2002
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: CALLER

Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

(212) 580-8576

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"O’CONNELL"

caller reports 1 quart on 400 gallons of water. con ed #129876.

sample taken cleanup pending results.

122503
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT 3184 (Continued) $104509691
Operable Unit ID: 1087204
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 294555
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A9 VANAGE SERVICE 3184 NY Spills S104192868
NNE MESEROLE AVE & GEM ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 9 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9904547
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 145033
9 ft. Site ID: 172321
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/16/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9904547 | 4/4/2002
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/16/1999
CID: 389
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/16/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 4/4/2002
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller City,St,Zip: UNKNOWN, NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported

DEC Memo:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VANAGE SERVICE 3184 (Continued) S$104192868
"O’CONNELL"
Remarks: 1 gal of unknown oil leaked into vaultage service clean up is pending
sample results no callback necessary
Material:
Site ID: 172321
Operable Unit ID: 1083335
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 304424
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A10 VS #3184 NY Spills S104509538
NNE MESEROLE AVE/GEM ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 10 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9912478
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 142237
9 ft. Site ID: 168890
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2/1/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9912478 | 2/26/2002
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/1/2000
CID: 281
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2/1/2000
2/26/2002
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VS #3184 (Continued) $104509538
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: MARK SCHLAGEL
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’CONNELL"
Remarks: ABOVE MATERIAL DISCOVERED AT ABOVE LOCATION. SAMPLE TAKEN ANDCLEANUP
PENDING LAB RESULTS. MATERIAL DISCOVERED ON TOP OF500 GALLONS OF
WATER. CON ED #129815. NO CALL BACK REQEUSTED.
Material:
Site ID: 168890
Operable Unit ID: 1087013
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 294362
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A11 VAULT VS3184 NY Spills S104192472
NNE MESEROLE & GEM ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 11 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9904106
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 158182
9 ft. Site ID: 189501
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/8/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9904106 / 5/3/2007
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/8/1999
CID: 255
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Not reported
False
Not reported
False
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT VS3184 (Continued) $104192472
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/8/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 5/3/2007
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: MIKE CESARE
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: 05/03/07 - See e-docs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and
closure.Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC
Field was "ENGELHARDT"
Remarks: 2 Gallons on 260 gallons of water in a vault - clean up pending test
results con ed #126235
Material:
Site ID: 189501
Operable Unit ID: 1078527
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 303999
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A12 VAULT VS3184 NY Spills S104192591
NNE MESEROLE AVE/ GEM ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 12 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9904235
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 225690
9 ft. Site ID: 277656
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/9/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9904235 / 10/19/1999
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/9/1999
CID: 382
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT VS3184 (Continued) $104192591
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/9/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 6/2/2000
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: RICHARD ROACH
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’CONNELL"con ed e2mis notes:1 pint unknown oil on approx. 3 gal
water in VS 3184. Spill appears to be contained. Transformer was
pressure-tested on 7/8 and held pressure (not leaking). Liquid sample
taken.Lab results received lab seq pcb=65ppm-- will use prior epa#
from incident to proceed with cleanup. Cleanup completed and tag
removed. Double washed and dug out 1/2 drum dirt, no sump. Over 50
ppm cleanup paperwork retained with env.ops. Incident is closed.
Remarks: 1 QT OF UNK OIL IN VAULT. CONTAINED CLEAN UP PENDING LAB RESULTS. CON
ED 126-317
Material:
Site ID: 277656
Operable Unit ID: 1083161
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 304126
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A13 POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC NY MANIFEST S108933954
NW 2 MESEROLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.008 mi.
42 ft. Site 13 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYT370012361
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 2 MESEROLE AVE
8 ft. Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:

11222
Not reported

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC
MARLENE LEDERMAN

2 MESEROLE AVENUE

BROOKLYN, NY 11222

USA

718-383-3466

NJA0353995

Completed copy

NJDEPS103

Not reported

04/10/1989

04/10/1989

I

04/10/1989

04/14/1989

04/19/1989

NYT370012361

NJD000813477

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1989

NYA8382699

Completed copy

000000000

000000000

08/16/1989

08/16/1989

I

08/16/1989

08/22/1989

08/30/1989

NYT370012361

NJD000813477

Not reported

NYDO049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

$108933954
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:

100
1989

NJA0353994

Completed copy

NJDEPS-86

Not reported

12/12/1988

12/12/1988

I

12/13/1988

12/19/1988

12/27/1988

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100
1988

NJA0353999

Completed copy

NJDEPS-86

Not reported

09/19/1988

09/19/1988

I

09/20/1988

09/23/1988

09/28/1988

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100
1988

NJA0353993
Completed copy
NJDEP-S86

Not reported
04/18/1988

$108933954
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

04/18/1988

I

04/19/1988

04/22/1988

04/26/1988

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1988

NJA0353991

Completed copy

Not reported

Not reported

10/06/1987

10/06/1987

I

10/06/1987

10/14/1987

10/15/1987

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00165

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1987

NJA0006119

$108933954

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

JA-170

Not reported
09/28/1984
10/09/1984

I

10/09/1984
10/29/1985
10/18/1984
NYT370012361
NJD060803905
Not reported
NJD002182897
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00440

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

008

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1984

NJA0303826

Completed copy

NYSDECJA-

201-344-3

07/06/1987

07/06/1987

I

07/07/1987

07/14/1987

07/15/1987

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00165

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1987

NJA0353992

Completed copy

NJDEPS861

Not reported

12/17/1987

12/17/1987

I

12/17/1987

12/22/1987

12/28/1987

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00165

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1987

$108933954
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NJA0029763

Completed copy

JA-170NJS

Not reported

05/20/1985

05/20/1985

/1

05/20/1985

05/24/1985

05/29/1985

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00440

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
008

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1985

NJA0164105

Completed copy

NJDEPS861

Not reported

07/29/1986

07/29/1986

/1

07/29/1986

08/04/1986

08/07/1986

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00385

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
007

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1986

NJA0164106
Completed copy
NJDEPS-86

Not reported
12/10/1986
12/10/1986

I

12/11/1986
12/16/1986

$108933954

TC4415734.2s Page 53



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

12/17/1986

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
01100

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

010

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
100

1986

NJA0164168

Completed copy

NJDPS8612

Not reported

05/06/1986

05/06/1986

/1

05/07/1986

05/13/1986

05/13/1986

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00385

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
007

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1986

NJA0241345

Completed copy

NJDEPS861

Not reported

03/23/1987

03/23/1987

/1

03/24/1987

03/27/1987

04/02/1987

NYT370012361

NJD060803905

Not reported

NJD002182897

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00385

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
007

$108933954
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POLY CONVERTERS OF AMERICA INC (Continued) S$108933954
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1987
A14 LOT 222,TAXBLOCK 2590 NY E DESIGNATION S117676018
West 7 FRANKLIN STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.009 mi.
46 ft. Site 14 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 222
Tax Block: 2590
Actual: Borough Code: BK
7ft. E-No: E-138
Effective Date: 5/11/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 04DCPO03K
Ulurp Number: 050110 ZRK,050111 ZMK,050415 MMK,040416 MMK,040417 MMK,040418 MMK,050110(A)ZRK,0501
Zoning Map No: 12¢, 12d,13a, 13b
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A15 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117739330
West 7 FRANKLIN ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11233
0.009 mi.
46 ft. Site 15 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004724365
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 7 FRANKLIN ST
7ft. Location Address 2: SB43446
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11233
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: CON EDISON
Contact: CON EDISON
Address: 4 IRVING PL
Address 2: 15TH FL
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Country: USA
Phone: Not reported
Manifest:
Document ID: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) $117739330
Manifest Status: Not reported
Trans1 State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/03/2015
Trans1 Recv Date: 02/03/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/09/2015
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004724365
Trans1 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1000
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2015
Manifest Tracking Num: 002422483GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
A16 FORMER RUBICK CONSTRUCTION BUILDING NY UST U004118712
WNW 9 FRANKLIN ST. N/A
<1/8 ALLEGANY, NY 14706
0.010 mi.
53 ft. Site 16 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 9-600987 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
8 ft. DEC Region: 9
Expiration Date: 12/13/2012
UTM X: 588033.33663000003
UTM Y: 4508808.8930900004
Site Type: Other
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 1
Tank ID: 220744

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
500

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER RUBICK CONSTRUCTION BUILDING (Continued) u004118712
Date Tank Closed: 07/25/1999
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: aeskalsk
Last Modified: 12/13/2007
Tank Number: 2
Tank ID: 220745
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 750
Install Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 07/25/1999
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: aeskalsk
Last Modified: 12/13/2007
A17 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015150492
NwW 11 FRANKLIN ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.011 mi.
58 ft. Site 17 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: PAT & DOMS BODY COLLISION
Year: 2002
Actual: Address: 11 FRANKLIN ST
8 ft.
A18 LOT 215,TAXBLOCK 2590 NY E DESIGNATION S108076395
NwW 11 FRANKLIN STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.011 mi.
58 ft. Site 18 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 215
Tax Block: 2590
Actual: Borough Code: BK
8 ft.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 215,TAXBLOCK 2590 (Continued) S$108076395
E-No: E-138
Effective Date: 5/11/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 04DCPO03K
Ulurp Number: 050110 ZRK,050111 ZMK,050415 MMK,040416 MMK,040417 MMK,040418 MMK,050110(A)ZRK,0501
Zoning Map No: 12c, 12d,13a, 13b
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A19 MANHOLE# 62580 NY Spills S106471115
NW 18 FRANKLIN ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.017 mi.
90 ft. Site 19 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0404080
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 75900
8 ft. Site ID: 82230
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/15/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0404080 / 10/6/2006
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/16/2004
CID: 408
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 7/16/2004
Spill Record Last Update: 10/6/2004

Spiller Name: ERT DESK

Spiller Company: MANHOLE# 62580

Spiller Address: 18 FRANKLIN ST

Spiller City,St,Zip: BROOKLYN, NY

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: ERT DESK

Contact Phone: (212) 580-8383

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"O’CONNELL"e2mis no. 154348:APPROX 1 QT OF AN UNKNOWN OIL ON APPROX
200 GALS OF WATER IN MH62580. CLEANUP PENDING LAB RESULT. FOUND
EARTHEN SUMP.LSN 04-05562 PCB 3 PPM.UPDATE 16-JUL-2004 07:56
HRS.FOUND EARTHEN SUMP.UPDATE 16-JUL-2004 08:55 HRS.REMOVED ALL
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE# 62580 (Continued) $106471115
LIQUID WITH VACTOR, DBL. WASHED STRUCTURE WITH BULL-DOG, ENVIR. TAG#
39285 REMOVED, SEALED EARTHEN SUMP REPORTED 07:56 HRS. CLEANUP
COMPLETE 100%
Remarks: 1 QUART OF UNKNOWN OIL ON WATER IN A MANHOLE. FOUND AN EARTH AND SUMP
IN THE MANHOLE. CON ED # 154348.
Material:
Site ID: 82230
Operable Unit ID: 887298
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 488097
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Pounds
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A20 FRANKLIN AVE NY Spills S103936219
SW BETWEEN N14TH & N15TH N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.024 mi.
125 ft. Site 20 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9900519
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 69984
9 ft. Site ID: 74601
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 4/14/1999

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

9900519 / 6/9/2006
Equipment Failure
Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
2401

JHOCONNE

Not reported
4/14/1999

233

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

4/14/1999

6/9/2006

MIKE CESARE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRANKLIN AVE (Continued) $103936219
Spiller Company: CON ED
Spiller Address: 4 |IRVING PLACE
Spiller City,St,Zip: MANHATTAN, NY 10003
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’CONNELL"5/6/99: well installed at time of spill, but needs to be
furtehr investigated during pipeline closure. (CAE)1/29/04: Appendix
B site no. 25/45. Investigation and remediation to be conducted.
(JHO) e2mis no. 124-237:0n April 14, 1999,
working in the area of a prior leak, incident no. 124172 (DEC #
9900419) when he discovered another leak on Franklin between North
14th & North 15th Street in Brooklyn. This leak is due to a corroded
area on exposed pipe. Approx. 2 gallons of No. 6 Fuel Oil from 20"
pipeline into trench, oil is contained. Temporary repairs in
progress.UPDATE Reported by J. Mitchell, Section Manager cleanup
completed approx. 15:45. Soil was removed and propertly bagged and
drummed.UPDATE Reported by B. Byrne, Supervisor, clamp was put on
approx. 14:40.Update 6/9/06Spill closed based on final site
investigation report located in eDocs App. B Site 25. (SKA)
Remarks: con ed # 124237 spill in a trench spill from a corroded area of pipe
line spill contained clean up to be scheduled
Material:
Site ID: 74601
Operable Unit ID: 1075290
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 556032
Material Code: 0003A
Material Name: #6 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A21 W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC NY HIST UST U001834177
NNW 22-28 FRANKLIN ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 21 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher PBS Number: 2-233447
SPDES Number: Not reported
g«?ttual! Emergency Contact:  GABRIEL LEONI

Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

(718) 645-3891
W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC
(718) 389-7000

W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC
2228 FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC (Continued)

Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:

Second Containment:

Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

(718) 389-7000
Corporate/Commercial
Not reported

W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC
2228 FRANKLIN ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
Not reported

(718) 389-7000

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

22 FRANKLIN ST

6101

Not reported

OTHER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

05/07/1998

07/07/2002

False

Not reported

2000

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY

61

01

2

001
UNDERGROUND

In Service

Not reported

2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
GALVANIZED STEEL
Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Suction

04/01/1998
04/01/2003

U001834177
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC (Continued) u001834177
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: Horner EZ Check
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
Tank Id: 002
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank Status: Tank Converted To Non-Regulated Use
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity (gals): 1080
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: GALVANIZED STEEL
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: None
Overfill Prot: Not reported
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: 08/01/1996
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
A22 WH CHRISTIAN & SONS NY LTANKS 1000171080
NNW 22-28 FRANKLIN ST RCRA NonGen/NLR NYD013779293
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222 ICIS
0.025 mi. FINDS
131 ft. Site 22 of 24 in cluster A NY MANIFEST
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 296974
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704053 / 12/15/2009
Actual: Spill Date: 7/3/1997
9 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Not reported
False

2401
BKFALVEY
Not reported
7/3/1997
252

Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:

False

True

0

713/1997

12/15/2009

BOB

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
22 TO 28 FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, Z2Z

001

BOB

(718) 389-7000

227

2

240308

1000171080

8/24/05, Dyber: No contact from Konzelman. Referred to region. Next
Step: Perform state-funded investigation.8/3/05, Dyber: | have not
received closure report. Left message for Konzelman. If no return

call or report, refer to region.7/21/05, Dyber: Lavin called and said

he has no information about any cleanup. His firm just does tank
tests. Called WH Christian and talked with Bob Konzelman. He said

that the tank was removed in 1997. He will send the closure

report.7/18/05 and 7/21/05, Dyber: Left messages for Tom Lavin.Prior

to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "ROMMEL

C"PBS # DOES NOT MATCH FACILITY. PBS RECORD FOR FACILITY2-233447 DOES
NOT MATCH TANKS.4/12/04-Vought-Spill transferred from Mulqueen to

Rommel as per Rommel.11/23/09 bf: Sent ttf letter to:William H.

ChristianW.H. Christian & Sons Inc.22 Franklin StreetBrooklyn, NY

1122212/15/09 Received faxed letter on 12/10/09 from Isaac Mungra of

IJM Mechanical Corp. Vent line was the cause of the failure. No

contamination was present during the excavation of the vent line

replacement. Tank was retested and passed. No report available. Tank

was closed in-place. NFA.

LEAK IS IN THE TANK TOPS ABOVE PRODUCT LEVEL-3 TANKS

MAINIFOLDEDTOGETHER

296974
1049926

01

333312
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

296974
1545198
00000000000
0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

20
0

Not reported

Spills
10/1/2004

1000171080

USTest 2000/P/LL plus USTest 2000/U

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
22-28 FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 112222039
NYDO013779293
FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
Not reported

FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

UNKNOWN

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/31/1987

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FO01, FO04, AND
F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

Not reported
Generators - General
05/18/2006
08/28/2007

EPA

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
03/28/2007

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

18525

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General

TC4415734.2s Page 65



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080
Date violation determined: 05/18/2006
Date achieved compliance: ~ 08/28/2007
Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Enforcement action date: ~ 08/28/2007
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 05/18/2006
Date achieved compliance: ~ 08/28/2007
Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date: ~ 06/12/2006
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 08/28/2007
Evaluation: NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance: Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date: 01/28/2007
Evaluation: SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance: Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date: 05/18/2006

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

08/28/2007

EPA

07/06/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

02-2007-7108

110004350452

RCRAINFO NYDO013779293

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (SB)

22-28 FRANKLIN ST BROOKLYN NY 112222039
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

State:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

New York

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS

22-28 FRANKLIN ST

BROOKLYN, NY 112222039

RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or Penalty
KINGS

2

02-2007-7108

110004350452

FRS 110004350452

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (SB)

22-28 FRANKLIN ST BROOKLYN NY 112222039
New York

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS

22-28 FRANKLIN ST

BROOKLYN, NY 112222039

RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or Penalty
KINGS

2

FRS 110004350452

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
22-28 FRANKLIN ST

N

No

Not reported

Not reported

RCRAINFO NYD013779293
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS
22-28 FRANKLIN ST

N

No

Not reported

Not reported

110004350452

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:

NYDO013779293
USA

22-28 FRANKLIN ST
Not reported

1000171080
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MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080

Location City: BROOKLYN

Location State: NY

Location Zip Code: 11222

Location Zip Code 4: Not reported

Mailing Info:

Name: WH CHRISTIAN AND SONS

Contact: WH CHRISTIAN AND SONS

Address: 22-28 FRANKLIN STREET

City/State/Zip: BROOKLYN, NY 11222

Country: USA

Phone: 718-389-7000

Manifest:

Document ID: NYC3270205

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYGF2859

Trans2 State ID: 483341

Generator Ship Date: 01/30/1997

Trans1 Recv Date: 01/30/1997

Trans2 Recv Date: 02/04/1997

TSD Site Recv Date: 02/03/1997

Part A Recv Date: 02/12/1997

Part B Recv Date: 02/21/1997

Generator EPA ID: NYD013779293

Trans1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: MOD095038998

TSDF ID: OHD980587364

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100
1997

NYC4444413

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NYGF2859

1FS1470K

03/27/1997

03/27/1997

04/03/1997

04/04/1997

04/09/1997

04/23/1997

NYD013779293

ILD984908202

MOD095038998

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00630

P - Pounds

009
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1997

NYC4074682

1000171080

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

AMB252NY

Not reported

05/23/1996

05/23/1996

05/28/1996

05/29/1996

06/10/1996

07/02/1996

NYD013779293

1LD984908202

ARD981908551

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00180

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC3941065

Completed copy
GF2859NY

Not reported

03/28/1996

03/28/1996

04/02/1996

04/03/1996

04/09/1996

04/16/1996
NYD013779293
1LD984908202
ARD981908551
OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC4198847
Completed copy
NYGF2859
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080
Trans2 State ID: 2828BB
Generator Ship Date: 08/19/1996
Trans1 Recv Date: 08/19/1996
Trans2 Recv Date: 08/20/1996
TSD Site Recv Date: 08/21/1996
Part A Recv Date: 08/29/1996
Part B Recv Date: 09/12/1996
Generator EPA ID: NYD013779293
Trans1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: ARD981908551
TSDF ID: OHD980587364
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00210
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC4052384

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
AM6252NY

PC1319H72

05/01/1996

05/01/1996

05/03/1996

05/04/1996

05/10/1996

05/30/1996

NYD013779293

1LD984908202

ARD981908551

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC4337943
Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NYGF2859
MOO001
11/22/1996
11/22/1996
11/26/1996
11/27/1996
12/13/1996
12/19/1996
NYDO013779293
ILD984908202
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

MOD095038998

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100

1996

NYC4299660

1000171080

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

NYGF2859

OK1645BC

10/08/1996

10/08/1996

10/11/1996

10/13/1996

10/22/1996

11/05/1996

NYD013779293

1LD984908202

MOD095038998

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC3668501

Completed copy
GF2859NY

5068BGOK

01/10/1996

01/10/1996

01/12/1996

01/15/1996

01/19/1996

02/01/1996
NYDO013779293
1LD984908202
ARD981908551
OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080
Year: 1996
Document ID: NYC4272761
Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Trans1 State ID: NYGF2859
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 09/11/1996
Trans1 Recv Date: 09/11/1996
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 09/19/1996
Part A Recv Date: 09/19/1996
Part B Recv Date: 10/15/1996
Generator EPA ID: NYDO013779293
Trans1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: OHD980587364
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00210
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC4000768

Completed copy
JE4550NY

1JUO580K

06/24/1996

06/24/1996

06/28/1996

06/29/1996

07/15/1996

07/17/1996
NYDO013779293
1LD984908202
ARD981908551
OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC4033901
Completed copy
GF2859NY

Not reported
03/01/1996
03/01/1996
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080
Trans2 Recv Date: 03/05/1996
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/06/1996
Part A Recv Date: 03/15/1996
Part B Recv Date: 03/18/1996
Generator EPA ID: NYD013779293
Trans1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: ARD981908551
TSDF ID: OHD980587364
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00210
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYC3909418

Completed copy
AMB252NY

Not reported

09/13/1995

09/13/1995

/1

09/13/1995

10/20/1995

09/22/1995
NYD013779293
1LD984908202

Not reported
NYD980785760

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3749242
Completed copy
GF2859NY

Not reported
11/08/1995
11/08/1995

/1

11/08/1995
11/17/1995
11/17/1995
NYD013779293
1LD984908202
Not reported
NYD980785760
F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3885467

Completed copy
JE4550NY

Not reported

05/25/1995

05/25/1995

/1

05/25/1995

06/06/1995

06/02/1995
NYD013779293
1LD984908202

Not reported
NYD980785760

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3605916

Completed copy
JE4550NY

Not reported

07/19/1995

07/19/1995

/1

07/19/1995

07/26/1995

07/27/1995
NYD013779293
1LD984908202

Not reported
NYD980785760

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

1000171080
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NYC3493135

Completed copy
JE4550NY

Not reported

02/28/1995

02/28/1995

/1

02/28/1995

03/09/1995

03/13/1995
NYD013779293
1LD984908202

Not reported
NYD980785760

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3526492

Completed copy
JE4550NY

Not reported

03/29/1995

03/29/1995

/1

03/29/1995

04/12/1995

04/06/1995
NYD013779293
1LD984908202

Not reported
NYD980785760

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00210

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3453625
Completed copy
JE4550NY

Not reported
01/31/1995
01/31/1995

I

01/31/1995
02/09/1995

1000171080
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WH CHRISTIAN & SONS (Continued) 1000171080
Part B Recv Date: 02/08/1995
Generator EPA ID: NYDO013779293
Trans1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980785760
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00210
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1995
Document ID: NYC3560624
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: JE4550NY
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 06/21/1995
Trans1 Recv Date: 06/21/1995
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 06/21/1995
Part A Recv Date: 06/30/1995
Part B Recv Date: 06/29/1995
Generator EPA ID: NYDO013779293
Trans1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980785760
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00210
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1995
A23 W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. NY AST A100296584
NNW 22-28 FRANKLIN STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 23 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
9 ft. Facility Id: 2-233447
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 588072.00818999996
UTM Y: 4508817.2101299996
Expiration Date: 07/07/2017
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

8496
Facility Owner
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.

VICE PRESIDENT
WILLIAM H. CHRISTIAN
22-28 FRANKLIN ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11222

001

(718) 389-7000

Not reported

Not reported
KXTANG

6/4/2007

8496
Mail Contact

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.

Not reported

WILLIAM H. CHRISTIAN
22-28 FRANKLIN STREET
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11222

001

(718) 389-7000

Not reported

Not reported

DXLIVING

5/16/2007

8496
On-Site Operator

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.

Not reported
W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 389-7000
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
8/23/2005

8496
Emergency Contact

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.

Not reported
BOB KONZELMAN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

A100296584
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (Continued) A100296584
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (347) 668-4357
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: KXTANG
Date Last Modified: 6/4/2007
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 003
Tank Id: 207833
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
EO1 - Piping Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
BO05 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed
HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel Tank in Concrete
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 08/01/2005
Capacity Gallons: 1500
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DXLIVING
Last Modified: 05/16/2007
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
A24 W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. NY UST U004076778
NNW 22-28 FRANKLIN STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 24 of 24 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-233447 | Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
9 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 07/07/2017
UTM X: 588072.00818999996
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (Continued)

UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

4508817.2101299996
Apartment Building/Office Building

8496

Facility Owner

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.
VICE PRESIDENT
WILLIAM H. CHRISTIAN
22-28 FRANKLIN ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11222

001

(718) 389-7000

Not reported

Not reported

KXTANG

6/4/2007

8496

Mail Contact

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.
Not reported

WILLIAM H. CHRISTIAN
22-28 FRANKLIN STREET
Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11222

001

(718) 389-7000

Not reported

Not reported

DXLIVING

5/16/2007

8496

On-Site Operator

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.
Not reported

W H CHRISTIAN & SONS INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 389-7000

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

8/23/2005

8496
Emergency Contact
W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC.

U004076778
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:

Not reported
BOB KONZELMAN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(347) 668-4357
Not reported
Not reported
KXTANG
6/4/2007

001

11003

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
2000

Not reported
08/01/2005

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

21
03/20/2003
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
08/23/2005

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

002

11002

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
1080

Not reported
04/05/2001

U004076778
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
W. H. CHRISTIAN & SONS, INC. (Continued) u004076778
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 08/23/2005
Equipment Records:
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
B25 PAT & DOM’S COLLISION INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004755884
NNW 25 FRANKLIN STREET FINDS NY0000623140
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11222 NY MANIFEST
0.037 mi.
197 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: PAT & DOMS BODY & FENDER REPAIR
g«:ttuali Facility address: 25 FRANKLIN ST

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

BROOKLYN, NY 11222
NY0000623140
FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
PATRICK ROMANELLO
FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
us

(718) 383-5540

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PATRICK ROMANELLO
25 FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
us

(718) 383-5540

Private

Operator

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAT & DOM’S COLLISION INC (Continued) 1004755884
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: PATRICK ROMANELLO

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

25 FRANKLIN ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11222
us

(718) 383-5540

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

PAT & DOMS BODY & FENDER REPAIR
Not a generator, verified

08/26/1994
PAT & DOMS BODY & FENDER REPAIR
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAT & DOM’S COLLISION INC (Continued) 1004755884
Waste code: FO05
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110019746783
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NY0000623140
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 25 FRANKLIN ST
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11222
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: PAT & DOMS BODY & FENDER REPAIR
Contact: JAMES MOONEY
Address: 25 FRANKLIN ST
City/State/Zip: BROOKLYN, NY 11222
Country: USA
Phone: 718-383-5540
Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NJA2832960
Not reported
10339

Not reported
01/19/1998
01/19/1998
Not reported
01/21/1998
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PAT & DOM’S COLLISION INC (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported

NY0000623140

NJD986608941

Not reported

NJD002454544

F003 - UNKNOWN

00065

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

01.00
1998

NJA2829758

Completed copy

10339

Not reported

09/25/1997

09/25/1997

/1

09/26/1997

/1

10/15/1997

NY0000623140
NJD986608941

Not reported
NJD002454544

FO03 - UNKNOWN

00070

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
1997

NJA2678116
Completed copy
10339

Not reported
01/21/1997
01/21/1997

/1

01/22/1997
02/06/1997
02/05/1997
NY0000623140
NJD98660894 1
Not reported
NJD002454544
FO03 - UNKNOWN
00160

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

1004755884

TC4415734.2s Page 84



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PAT & DOM’S COLLISION INC (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
1997

NJA2756828

Completed copy

10339

Not reported

05/27/1997

05/27/1997

/1

05/29/1997

06/06/1997

06/09/1997

NY0000623140
NJD986608941

Not reported
NJD002454544

FO03 - UNKNOWN

00100

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
1997

NJA1987485

Completed copy

10339

Not reported

10/19/1994

10/19/1994

/1

10/20/1994

11/18/1994

11/04/1994

NY0000623140
NJD986608941

Not reported
NJD002454544

FO03 - UNKNOWN

00205

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
1994

NJA2282582
Completed copy
10339

1004755884
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAT & DOM’S COLLISION INC (Continued) 1004755884
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 01/03/1996
Trans1 Recv Date: 01/03/1996
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 01/04/1996
Part A Recv Date: 01/17/1996
Part B Recv Date: 01/12/1996
Generator EPA ID: NY0000623140
Trans1 EPA ID: NJD986608941
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002454544
Waste Code: FO03 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 00165
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
1996

NJA2103620

Completed co